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AMERICAN TOWER®

CORPORATION

July 26, 2011
via electronic mail

Melanie A. Bachman, Staff Attorney
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

American Tower Corporation’s Request to Reopen the Public Hearing for
Connecticut Siting Council Docket No. 415 and to Intervene for
the Purposes of Promoting Collocation and Infrastructure Sharing
at 87 West Quasset Road in Woodstock, Connecticut.

Attorney Bachman,

American Tower Corporation (hereafter “American Tower™) owns and operates, through
its subsidiary American Towers Inc., a telecommunications facility at 87 West Quasset Road, in
Woodstock, Connecticut, mote particularly known as lots 3 & 4 of block 66, on Woodstock Tax
Assessor’s Plat Map 6393 (the “Property”.) American Tower enjoys a land lease for use, access,
and ground rights with the Property’s owner via the assignment of a June 1997 lease by the
facility’s original owner, Tower Sites, Inc. (See Exhibit 1 - Original Land Lease.) In October
2002, American Tower negotiated an important increase in ground rights with the Property
owner as well as an extension of the lease term until June 2027. (See Exhibit 2 - First
Amendment.)

The above-described telecommunications facility is within the Connecticut Siting
Council’s (the “Council”) jurisdiction and duly recognized in the Council’s Database of
Approved Telecommunications Sites. Presently, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (the
“Applicant”), secks under Docket Number 415, a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility
and Public Need for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a telecommunications
facility also at 87 West Quasset Road in Woodstock, Connecticut. If approved, such facility
would also be under the Council’s jurisdiction. On June 16, 2011, the Council requested
information from American Tower regarding its existing facility at the West Quasset Road
location. American Tower responded to the Council’s questions in a letter dated June 27, 2011.
(See Exhibit 3 — American Tower Letter.)

Consistent with the objectives of the Connecticut Siting Council and §259 of the Federal
Telecommunications Act of 1996, American Tower also seeks to prevent the unnecessary
proliferation of towers by promoting collocation and infrastructure sharing. American Tower
requests that the Council reopen the public hearing for Docket Number 415 and allow American
Tower to intervene for the purpose of furthering the above-listed objectives. The risk of
deviating from such objectives without reviewing all alternatives is too great in an industry
striving to balance need and sensible development with market barriers and public opposition.
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Re:  American Tower Corporation’s Request to Reopen the Public Hearing for
Connecticut Siting Council Docket No. 415 and to Intervene

American Tower encourages the Council and the Applicant to re-explore collocation and
infrastructure sharing at the Propetty, especially in light of what American Tower believes is a
thematic misunderstanding in the Applicant’s Post Hearing Brief. Specifically, that American
Tower is unable to obtain necessary property rights at the Property that would allow for, if
necessary, redevelopment of the existing telecommunications facility to accommodate the
Applicant’s equipment. (See Exhibit 4 — Applicant’s Post Hearing Brief, p.1, para.2; Id. p.6,
para.3.) In fact, nearly 10 years ago, American Tower negotiated a lease amendment with the
Property’s owner to increase American Tower’s effective lease area by 38% and extend the
leasehold term through June of 2027. (See Exhibit 2.) The fruits of such amendment empower
American Tower to redevelop its existing facility at the Property to support additional
telecommunications equipment. Most importantly however, American Tower negotiated a lease
amendment with the Applicant in March of 2008 whereby the Applicant comumitted to installing
their equipment on a redeveloped tower at American Tower’s existing telecommunications
facility at 87 West Quasset Road. (See Exhibit 5 — Amended and Restated Lease Supplement.)
Consistent with American Tower’s global master lease agreement with the Applicant, the above-
described amendment is effective until August of 2020.

American Tower strongly belicves in sensible, deliberate, and well coordinated
development and redevelopment. Therefore, American Tower generally does not commence
permitting and physical site development on speculation. Rather, American Tower prefers to
perform initial due diligence, achieve a contractual obligation with at least one (1) customer, and
then coordinate development or redevelopment activity with the customer prior to capital
investment. In the present case, American Tower has performed critical steps in the due
diligence process for this site including, a contractual obligation with the Applicant (See Exhibit
5), the preparation of conceptual construction drawings (See Exhibit 6- Construction Drawings),
and communicating with the Town of Woodstock. (See Exhibit 7 - Letter from Town of
Woodstock.) To the best of American Tower’s knowledge and belief, only the coordination of
redevelopment activity with the Applicant remains prior to commencing formal permitting with
the Siting Council at American Tower’s West Quasset Road facility.

For the forgoing reasons, American Tower Corporation respectfully requests that the
Connecticut Siting Council motions to reopen the public hearing for Docket Number 415 and
allows American Tower to intervene for the purpose of reviewing this matter with Council
members and clarifying what may be a misunderstanding among interested parties.

Please contact me at (781) 926-4737 with any questions.

Sincerely -

Brandon Ruotolo, Zoning Attorney
American Tower Corporation
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THIS INDEWTURE made this .JLian of June, 1997, by and baywasn JAROLD

R, _PISENE of the Town of Woodstook, County of Windham and Scate of
chneaticuc. harelnafter culled the "Lessor®, and TOWER SYTEg, JINC,, &
Connaaticut corporation with its principal place of buainess in the Town of
Woodstoak, County of Windham and State of Connactiout, hexeinafter called the
tLagsasY, WITNESEETH;

1. LEASED PREMICES, The Lessox has leased and does hereby leasa unto
the Lesses the parcel of land located on West Quansett Road in the Town of
Woodakeok, County of Windham and State of Connecticut, more fully descxibed
in Schsdule A attechad hereta.

2. TERM OF TEAE, ‘This leaee shall be for a Lexm of fiva (B) years
commencipg Juna 1, 1597, and running through May 30, 2002, ’

3. BENE. For the premises deacribed in paragraph 1 above, the Lesses

agress to pay tt;e rant desoribed in Schedule B attached hereto.
_ 4. USEG OF PREWISES. The Leasee shall utilize the premises for the
eparation, maintenance, alteratlon and xepair of a communications facility for
rranamitting and recelving equigment, as Lessec may xequire limited to the
existing tower and facility. BAny enlargement of khe existing towar to &
haight in exceas of 200 feet; replacement of the exlsting tower structure, ox
araction of additlonal tower structuras shall regquire the written consent of
the Leasor. In the event Che Laxses desires to make such additions,
enlsrgements or improvements and la unable to obhtain the Lessor’s consent,
after raguast for the same, then the lessee may tarminate this lease upon
thirty days notice t¢ the Lessor. Upon any auchl texmination, the Laspee will
remove all of its paracnal property and improvements by no later than the
affoctive terminatlon date. ' )

5. REPAIR AND ADDITIONA, Notwithetanding the foregeing provisionsg, the
Lessea shall be entitled to repair and/or replace :Lts- towesr and related
aguipmant should the same be damaged or dastrayed by natural disaster, or act
aof god, without the consent of the Lesaor. In addition, the Lessee shall be
entitled to construst one (1) additional building on the premises, not
exceeding ten (120’) fest hy twenty (20’) feet, and upon completion of the
geme, the monthly rent shall ba i.noreaaed_ as set forth in gchedule R,
heraaftexr attached.

6. PLACE OF PAYMENT, Any payment due from the Leasee Lo the Lesagr
‘undex the terma clf this Leame shall be made at the place the ‘Leasor designates
from tima to time in writing. '

l 7. OPTION T RENEW, The Les'aec's gight to renew this Lease, if any,
{8 described in fohadyle € attdched hereto,’

[ R
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a. COMRLIANCE WITHE DAW, The Lesgee shall, at its own expsnee, and
under penalty of forfeiture and dumages, promptly comply with all lawful laws,
orders, egqulatiens or ordinances of all municipal, county and state
authorities affecting che premises harein leased, including but not limited
to the uleaniinase. gafety, cooupation and use of the same.

9. TAXES. The Leasor ghall pay all propewty taxas assegsed againat the
land which 18 the aubject of this Leana. and the Lessee shall pay all propertcy
taxes assessed by the Town of Woodstock agaihst all improvemsnte, equipment,
and structuras placed on the premigas by the Lessee.

10, PERSOMAL PROPERTY. The squipment and appurtanances therato, placed
on tha premiges shall be and remain the perscnal properiy of the Leasee and
upon the termination of pald Lease for any purpose, the Lessed shall have full
power Lo enter onto the premises and remove all such personal propercy
ineluding any fixturas of any eoxt.

1. W&m A1l materiala furnished forx any work

- done on the premises by the Lesses shall bhe at the Leaeea’s sole cost and
expenss, The Leseea agreed to protect the premises and the Lessor from all
claims of contractors, laborexs, and materialmen, and also agraes to hold the
Leggor harmlegas from any and &1} claima or demands of third persens for damage
to the property or for death of 6: bodily $njury to parsons resulting from ox
arising out of the Lessee’'s operatione in cennection with the uee of the
premises, except when dus ta the negligence of tha Lsssor.

The Lasssa shall indemnify, de:end.' and hold harmleas and pay or causa
to be paid to the Lemsor the full amount of all damages to the propexcy of the
Legsoy resulting directly or aolely from the operatione of the Less2e
heysundey, and shall indemnify the Lessor and hold tha Lesaor harmless from
and against all olaims of any liabllities to third parties for injury to ox
death of persons, or loas af or danege to pr'op_nerty, regulibing direotly or
salaly from the opsrations of the Lessaa hereundar.

The Lessee shall maintain and provide proof thareof of a_
QR : ;i 11ty insurance polioy during the term of the Leasa
and provide for notice te the Lepsor of any cancellation of sald policy.

13, mm The Laasor grantg to the Lesses a right to sublet
portions of the leased pramlees to one or more Laganes which subleass may
include towar spuos, greund apace ox aquipment bulldings, utilivy aheds or
struckturss, end free and completa access from Weat Quasdett Road.

13. m The Lessee may fully assign ite rights undax this
Agraement, to third partiea, upon written notice to the Leasor, Any assigness
'will be bound and cbligated undex :111 tarms and conditions hereof, as if an

orlginal party signatory.
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14. PEFAULT, In the avent any rent required to he pald hereunder ig due
and unpaid ox that any other breach of the terme ¢f this Laase oceurds on the
part of the Lessee, the Leasor’s remedy shall be tha remedy ox remedias
autherizad and governed by the Summazy Process lawe of the State of
Connacticut. Howevex, in the event the premimes are abandonsd, it shall be
lawful for the Lamsor, his cartain actorney, heirs, ropresentatives or assigns
to re-sntax and Yeposssas the premises and to remove and put out each and
every ogcupank, In the event of default i:y nonpaymant of vent, the Leagea
shall have fiftesn daya. from notice of dat‘aul-t. by the Lessor to cure any such
dafault. Both partiss recognize that chis is s commercial lease and the
Lessea waives any raquirement for notice to quit., In the event the Lessee or
any Bt}bleuge filaa for protection under the Unlted States Bankruptey cade,
then it -shall be conaidered a default, Alss a £ailure to comply with any of
the terms of this Leases shall be consldered a default. In the event of
default the Leamor shall have all options avallabls at law ox equity.

15, ENGLUHIVITY. This Lasse shall grant the Laseee axclusiva control
over tha leased pramisas and the Le!saf shall not have the right to lease maid
premlses for any other use or to any other party during the term of thie
Lease. .

i¢. IHIM If the whole or any part of the leased prenisas
ahall be taken by any publf.c authority unday the power of eminent domain, tha
term of thls Leasse shall aeage on tha part ao Caken frﬂm the date the
poseassion of that part ghall be vequired for any publie purposs, end rent
shall ba paid up to that day. The Lesscr shall not, however, ha entitled to
any portion of the award to the Lessee for losa of buai'nea.

17. QUIET_ENJQYMENT. Upon pérform:lng the foregoing covensnts, the
Leasor agresg that the Teanss shall and may peaceably and quietly have, hold

and enjoy the lsaged premiges for the term herein.

18. HNOTIQE, Wherevay this Lease requires notice to ke served on the

Lessor ox tha Lesses, notice shall be suffiolient if mailed by fixst-eclass mail
with postage fully pald, to the lagt known address of the party to be served.

1%, DESCRIPTIVE TEEM, Reference to the hesgor and the Lemsee shall
include individusals, parhnaraﬂipa, corporations, mssociations, trusteess and
any other entity where aipplicahle. and references to the parties In the
singular shall be deemed to inolude ths plural where applicable.

0.  AYYORNEYD FREA. iIn the svent of default by the Lenaase the Lassor
shall be ant:ir.lald to recover all costs o.f. sollection to include his costs and
at:i:omey s fee, It ie further racqgnized that this i a commexzcial lease and

!:.he coate of collaction are the actual out of pocket costs withouk limicatien.

1 oarur 200
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a1, a;yn;ng,;zz:gx; The obligations, reseponeikilitiea, benefits and
rights of this Agreement shall ba binding upen, and inuxe to the benefit of,

the parties herste, and thelr xeapective successors, hairs and/or asalgns.

signed, sealad and delivayed
in presence \O/L{ D
3 Head
(1

stacte of Connecticut

aa. Tﬁompaon
County of Windham

~On thia the of June, 1997, before me/ Brian &. Mead, the
undexrsignad officer, parsonally sppearad Harold R. Bishop, known to me {ox
satisfuactorily proven) to be the person whoge name is subscribed ko the within
instrument and acknowledged that he executad the same for tha purpoees tharein
containad, as hig free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I harsunto set my hand and official su}fj}

e U

Commisaioner ot the Supaxlor Court

State of Connectlout
gs. YPubnam

County of Windham

on this the Z&M day of Juna, 1997, batore me, Edwin C. Higgins, III,
the undersigned oE!i:ér. perscnally sppearsd Permand E. Phaneuf, Jr., whe
acknowledged himaelf to bs the President of Tower 8ites, Ina., a corporation,
and that he a3 such Prasident, keing authorized so to do, exgcuted the
toregoing inatyument for the purposes therein contained, by aigning tha name
of the corporation by himself as Preasident.

IN WITHESSZ WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Edwén C. zzggins, I1L, Notary fubiic

My Commisstion Expirea: January 15, 1338

(=T
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SCHEDULE A
LEAGYD RROPERIY

R cartain tragt or parasl of land located on the westerly side of Wast
Quasasbt Road in the Town of Woodetoeck, County of Windham and State of
Connecticut, bounded and desoribed as follows:

Baginning st an iron pin in the ground in the wasterly line of Weast
Quandett Road, which iron pin marks the southassterly cornar of tha within
dascribed tract of land and the northeagterly corner of land now or formerly
of Edward Labenski and Veroniga Labenski; thence in a wasterly dirsction along
& stone wall and land of gaid Labenski 94.00 fest, more or laes, to an iren
pin in the ground at & corner in said wall; thence in a northerly direction
along pald wall and land of eaid Labangki 15.00 feet, more or less, to an iron
pin in tha ground at the end of eaid wall; thence continuing in a mortherly
direction along other land of Harold R. Blehop 11.00 fest, more ox less, to
A co¥ner; thence in an easterly direction along othar land of Harold R. Blahop
104.00 fest, more or leam, to & point in the westerly line of Weat Quassastt
Road and a stone wall;.thencs in a southwasterly diredtion along the wasterly
line of Weat Quassatt Road 15.00 faet, more or iess, to the end of sald wall;
thenae in a southerly diyection along the westerly line of West Quassatt Road
and a gatéevdy 1700 f&ék, foxe or lesa, to the poimt and place of beginning,

Being those pramises depicoted on a plet plan by CME Aspociatms, Ine.,
Engineers & Plannsra, Weodatodk, Conn. Entitlad, YRADIO TOWER SITE PLAN, WEST
?gagﬁsz ROAD, WOODSTOCK, CT., OWNER: HAROLD R. BISHOP, Bcale: 1"w20°, Date

17/81,
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SCEEDULE B
. RENT .
Tpitial Texm: - The Leéssee shall pay the Lessor an annual rent of

SN in monthly lnstallments of AR connencing the 2nd day of Juna,
1997, during the initial fi.ve-year texm of sald Lease. |

Optlion Pégiogg; In the event that Ehe Laessee sﬁall exerclse the optiona
to renew provide;d for ‘:Ln \Schedule ¢, the rent shall be renegotiated at the
t-:i.mé of the axercise of each option.

Additions; In the e'vexl‘xt the Legsee exercises its right to construct an
additional building ae provided in Paragraph 5, then the monthly rent shall
be adjusted as follows: _. '

1. Commencing as of the month of completion of such building,

the rent shall increase to (NN
2. COmme'nc:i.ng as of anniversary date of the lease, next
following the initial rental increase noted above, the
monthly rent shall increase by an additional ~ per
month, .for said yeaxly period; and Ehén by sald amount on
. each subsequent annlversary date thereafter for the remaining
initial term of this lease agreement. See below:
1. Assuming conatruction in year 1 - rent as of month of
completion and_ through remainder of year 1 = L]
2. Monthl].[ rent in year 2 = (SNNNGEGNGN
3. Monthly rent in year 3 -
4., ~Monthly réht in yea:.;

4
5. Monthly xent in year 5 =
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SQUEDULE ¢
ORIIONS IO RENIN

%hn Lesges ahall hava an opkion to renew for tws sdditional tarma of five
(8} ynian each provided it im not {n default in the pertormance of any of its
covemintn and obligations undex tha ferms of the lLaase, and it glvas the
Lnaao% uixty (60) days written nobice of itm intention to exarcise ite aption
prioxito tha expization of the curvent tarm. Falluza to exercime ita ¢ption
tar ar:;y five {5) year period will sutomatically cancsl the option for later

parisds whethex ar not the Lasees romaine in poesession.

T e 1213
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FIRST AMENDMENT AND ADDENDUM TQ INDENTURE QF LEASE

This first amendment (“First Amendment”) to that certain Indenture of Lease (the
“Agreement”) dated June 26, 1997 by and between Harold R. Bishop (“Lessor”™) and Tower Sites,
Inc., a Connecticut corporation (“T'SI") is made and entered into this _L,L day of O¢ 7~ 2002,
by and between Lessor and American Towers, Inc., successor-in-interest by assignment of the
Agreement (“Lessee”). Unless specifically defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the
same meaning as the Agreement. Wherever the following terms appear in this First Amendment,
they shall be given the same meaning as the term in the parenthetical accompanying such term:
Lessor (Landlord); Lessee (Tenant); and Agreement (Lease).

Recitals

WHEREAS, the size of the leased area is approximately Two Thousand Three Hundred
Thirty square feet (2,330 s.f.) (the “Premises”);

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to increase the size of the Premises;

WHEREAS, the térm of the Agreement with all extensions is Twenty (20) years and
Lessor and Lessee desire to further extend the term;

WHEREAS Lessee and Lessor desire to modify the Rent in consideration thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and vajuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee
hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows.

1. Strike out Paragraph 2. Term., in its entirety and substitute in place thereof
the following: “2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be five (5) years,
commencing on June 1, 2002 (the “Commencement Date™) and terrninating at midnight
on the last day of the calendar month in which the fifth (5™) anniversary of the
Commencement Date shall have occurred (the “Term™). This Agreement shall
automatically renew for four (4) additional five (5) year terms unless Lessee provides
Lessor with written notice of its intention not to renew the Lease at least thirty (30) days
prior to the end of the Term or any Renewal Term.”

2, Strike out Paragraph 3. Rent,, in its entirety and substitute in place

thereof the following: “3. Rent. As consideration for the Term of the Agreement, Lessee

shall pay Lessor a monthly fee of .
ommencing on June -1, 2002, Rent shall increase annually by (g

3. Strike out Paragraph 7. Option To Renew., in its entirety.
4, Amend paragraph 10. Personal Property, by striking out the phrase "
The Lessee shall have full power™....."including any fixtures of any sort” and substituting

in place.thereof the following: “the Lessee shall have full power to enter onto thé
premises and shall remove all towers, buildings and structures and return the surface of

S. Wuodstock Lease Amendment - Site # 6290 ' 9120012




the land to a reasonable condition within ninety (90) days of the terraination of the lease,
whether by lapse of time or otherwise.”

5. Insert the following sentence at the end of Paragraph 11, Claims and
Indemnification: “Lesse¢ shall name Lessor as an additional insured om its liability -
insurance policy.”

6. Insert the following sentence at the end of paragraph 13, Assignment, as
follows: “Notwithstanding the foregoing, if this Agreement is assigned in whole or in part
to a new Lessee, except for financing purposes, or to an affiliated company, the new
Lessee shall be responsible for filing a surety bond in the amount of (EEENGG—_—__——

SR i th [ cssor to guarantee the complete and timely removal of
all buildings and structures, which bond shall be with a surety company licensed to do
business in the State of Connecticut.”

7. The Premises are hereby increased to Three Thousand Two Hundred and
Thirty square feet (3,230 s.f.) square feet. At such time as a survey is prepared depicting
the expanded Premises, Exhibit A (description of Premises) shall be deleted, and
substituted in place thercof will be a new Exhibit A, a copy of which is to be attached
hereto and which shall correspond substantially to the original Exhibit A.

8. This First Amendment shall become effective only upon satisfaction of
receipt by Lessee of a Memorandum of Lease, which has been fully executed by Lcssor

22 H{S 23; HEB

9. Add a new Paragraph){f Posting of Signs., as follows: Posting of
Signs. Lessor grants to Lessee the right to install and maintain during the Term of this
Agreement identifying signs or other types of signs required by any governmental
authority on or along any access road to the Premises, including, if necessary, signs
visible from the nearest public street, at locations where an access road diverges, or if an
obstruction obscures visibility of the Premises and Improvements. Lessee agrees to
minimize the size of such signs as reasonably required for readability and compliance
with regulations or directives of any governmental authority.”

10. Lessor hereby waives and releases Lessee from any default or claim of default
under the Agreement (whether or not Lessor has provided notice of default as provided
thereunder) arising prior to the date hereof.

11. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement are hereby ratified and affirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this Amendment as
of the date first written above.

WITNESS: / LESSOR:
// /R Bulin

Harold R. Bishop

S, Woudsteck Lease Amendment - Site # 6290 26K




LESSEE:
American Towers, Inc.

_ @% kx) é/%k |

JoetterrdMitchei-
VieePrestdent

Ross W, Blder
Senlor Vice President/Developerment

S. Woodstock Lease Amendment - Site # 6290 2611
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After recording return to:
American Towers, Inc.
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
Attn: Legal Dept.

stateor_ (oA
COUNTY OF A} 1% ‘4/4/7'1
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

or

This Memorandum of Lease (“Memorandum”) is executed this _I_/_ day of August, 2002,
by and between Harold R. Bishop, an individual residing at I o eety b
(“Lessor”) and American Towers, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of
business at 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801 (“Lessee™) collectively, the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, Lessor is the fee simple owner of the real property located at 84 West

Quassett Road, Woodstock, W b N County, Connecticut by virtue of a deed dated
e and recorded with County Registry of Deeds at Book , Page
(the “Property™); :

WHEREAS, Lessor leased a portion of Lessor’s Property to Tower Sites, Inc. (“T'SI") by
lease dated June 26, 1997;

WHEREAS, TSI assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease to Lessee
by virtue of that certain assignment of lease dated . a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Parties executed a First Amendment and Addendum to Standard Lease
Agreement dated August _~ 2002 (the “First Amendment™);
(SR o
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to execute this Memorandum to provide notice of the
Lease, as affected by the First Amendment, in the public records;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Lease, and for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties agree as follows:

1. Lease Term: The Lease commenced on June 1, 2002 (the “Commencement Date™)
and shall continue for five (5) years, expiring on the fifth (5th) anniversary of the
Commencement Date (the “Term”). The Lease shall automatically renew for four (4)
additional five (5) year terms, unless Lessee provide Lessor with written notice of its
intention not to renew the Lease.

2. Leased Property: The property leased to Lessee (“Premises”) is a Three Thousand
Two Hundred Thirty square foot (3,230 s.f.) parcel of land, more or less, located as
presently constructed on Lessor’s Property, together with an easement and right-of-
way for physical access on foot or by motor vehicles over Lessot’s Property and
easements for electric and telephone service over Lessor’s Property, as shown on
Exhibit B attached hereto.




3, Use: Lessee may use the Property for the purpose of building, owning, managing,
operating and sublicensing a communications facility, including towers, equipment
buildings and sheiters and related facilities.

4. Notice: All notices in connection with this Memorandum shall be made to the
addresses of Lessor and Lessee as set forth above, or to such other address as the
Parties may provide from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed, sealed and delivered this Agreement
as of the day and year first above written.

LESSOR: -
/ Wt B4, [ O—lF &

Harold R, Bishop ’ Date

WITNESS: .
/wx////% | | A e

Date ‘ .
LESSEE:
American Towers, Inc. .
Y (NG O
G A S A [o-3y. <™
Ross W. Elder, Sr. Vice President Date

10-27-¢5)

v Date
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STATE OF ) )SS Z\J 0« (}'-’/Ac.,——

] O~ ) —< .
coonty oF b 144 42 )

On this day, before me appeared Harold R. Bishop, who being by me duly sworn, did say
that he is the aforesaid Harold R. Bishop and acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and
deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, _ 7"/ /20

g Notary Public
My Commission expires:

o
s
-

COMMONWEALTH OF _MA(AC#useTTS )
)

SS
COUNTY OF __SUFFpLC )

On this day, before me appeared Ross W. Elder, who being by me duly sworn, did say
that he is a Sr. Vice President of American Towers, Inc., that be knows the seal of said
corporation and that he is authorized to execute the aforesaid instrument on behalf of said
corporation and said Ross W. Elder acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed and
the free act and deed of said corporation. '

WITNESS my hand and official seal, ___(%f. 25 2002.

s

Notary/Phblic L7 MAgy - GRar&Y
My Commission expires: A-12-0Y
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RECEIVED

Prepared by and-retuento: TOWH CLERK WO 0D TGCK, CT
American Tower Corporation 05 FFR 29 g W

10 Presidential Way U 0 U 3 l+ 0 el PM 250
Woburn, MA 01801 T O
Attn: Land Management %U‘H"‘O”‘:VU AALALA
Site # 6290, South Woodstock o

0
vokoo o | 29
US Recordings, Inc. ,
2925 Country Drive St EBFFIRMATORY MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

St Paul, MN 85117 &

THIS CONFIRMATORY MEMORANDUM OF LEASE (“Memorandum of Lease™)
is executed this day of 5 , 2005 by and between Harold R. Bishop, an
individual residig at 84 West Quassett Road, Woodstock, Windham County, Connecticut
(hereinafter referred to as “Lessor™) and American Tower, L.P., having a principal place of
business at 116 Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02114 (hereinafter referred to as
“Lessee™).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Memorandum of Lease dated
October 11,2002 giving public notice of said Lease, as affected by the First Amendment and
Addendum to Standard Lease dated October 11, 2002, for the purpose of installing, operating and
maintaining a communications facility and other improvements on the Site (as described in
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein); and

WHEREAS, said Memorandum incorporated the terms of the First Amendment to Site
Lease Agreement (“First Amendment™); and

WHEREAS, the entity name of Lessee was incorrect on both the First Amendment and
the Memorandum of Lease dated October 11, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the entity name on the First Amendment and the Memorandum should have
been American Tower, L.P.; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to give public notice that the correct entity is
American Tower, L.P.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Lease and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee
hereby agree as follows: )

1. The terms and conditions of said Lease are incorporated into this Memorandum
by reference.

2. Premises: Subject to the terms of the Lease, Lessor has leased to Lessee a
portion of the real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

3. Term: The Lease is for a Term of five (5) years commencing June-1, 2002 and
expiring on May 31, 2007. The Lease shall automatically renew for four (4)
additional (5) year terms. (each a “Renewal Term™)
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4, This Memorandum is not a complete summary of the terms and conditions
contained in the Lease. Provisions in the Memorandum shall not be used in
interpreting the Lease provisions. In the event of a conflict between this
Memorandum and the Lease, the Lease shall control. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Confirmatory Memorandum
of Lease by their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

LESSOR: Witness:

Signed and Acknowledged -
in the Presence of:

Moottt @4,_/,?, o s
Harold R. Bishop (ﬁ} "“‘(““"C £ g s
tgmature o
At 4 &-\? <€
Print Name

LESSEE:

American Tower, L.P.

o —

Jased D. Hirsch Sg:’ature )
irector, Land Management e /. QHMK&
' Print Name

By:
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Connecticut ZJ U e V o

County of }d )7f h’
A .

day of 7:-5 5 , L. P before me,
(name of notary), personally appeared

170 , known to me (crsatisfactordhy-proven) to be the
persbn(s) whose name(s) ( is arare) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that (helshelthey) executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

On this the

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand. -

e LG I

==

g

Notary Public

Print Name: TR T
PN T B

wud

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) '
} ss:
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX )

Then personally appeared the said, Jason D. Hirsch of ATC Tower Services, Inc, as
aforesaid, signer and sealer of the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his/her
free act and deed as Director, Land Management of ATC Tower Services, Inc, and the free act

and deed of said corporation, before me. /

4 i
Kotary Public
My Commission Expires:

Stephen P. McGovern

&
Notary Public
‘@ Comm. Exp: 2/27/09
Commonwealth of MA
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A certain’ tragt or parcel of land looated on tha westerly aide of Hest
Qussastt Road in the Town of Woodaboak, County of tindham and dtate of
Conneatiout, bounded and desoriked as follows:

Beginning at, an iron pin in the ground in the wasterly line of Hest
Quasdatt Roxd, which iron pin marka the acuthenaterly goxrnazr of tha within
‘deacribed tract of land and the northeasterly corner of land now or formerly
of Edward Labenski and Veronioa Labenski; thence in a weatsrly direction along
a stone wall and 1and of pald Labunski 94.00 fest, more or lass, to an iron
pin in the ground at & vorner in said wall; thence in a norcherly direation
along said wall and land of eaid Labenaki 15.00 fask, Moxs o¥ lees, to ad ixon
pin in the E:ou.nd'al: the end of sald wall; thenoe continuing in 8 portherly
direation sleng other land of Harold R. Blshop 11,00 fagt, mote or leas, to
a coxnax; thenoe in an eastexly direction along othar land of Haxold R, Blehop
304.00 teot, more or lems, to a point in the westexly line of Waest Quassstt
Road and a stond wallj.kGhenos in a souchwestaxrly direction along the westerly
line of Wast Quesastt Road 15,00 faet, more or lasa, to the end of waid wall)
thanae in & acutherly directicn along the vesterly line of West Quasyakt Road
and s gatawdy 17700 f@ar’, tidrs or lass, to the point and plmoe of beginning.

Being those premises depioted on a plot plan by CME AEscclates, Ina.,

Enginsers & Plannara, HWoodatook, Conn. Entitlad, *RADIO TOWBR. 8ITE PLAN, WEST-

gl}lgsg'{’l‘ ROAD, WOODAYOQK, CT., OWNER: HAROLD R. BISHOP, 8cale: 1%«=20', Date
1 '

A O

U2368686850-01ARO5

HEMORANDUH OF LE
LOAN# SOUTH WOODSTOCK
US Recordinge

hig
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AMERICAN TOWER®
June 27, 2011 CORPORATION

via electronic mail

Melanie A. Bachman
Staff Attoiney
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Squate

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Response of American Tower Corporation te Connectieut Siting Council’s Questions
with Regard to Docket No. 415

Attorney Bachman,
On Thussday, June 16, 2011, you requested, on behalf of the Connecticut Siting Council
(“Council”), information from American Tower Cotporation (“American Tower™) regarding our

telecommunication facility located at 87 West Quassett Road, Woodstock, Connecticut,
American Tower hereby provides the following responses:

Question No. 1
When was this tower erected?

Response

- American Tower’s earliest record for this site, a land lease dated April 2, 1991, suggests
that Antenna Tower Sites, Inc. put this tower into service in or around 1991,

Question No. 2
For what purpose was the tower erected?

Kesponse

This tower was otiginally erected to support FCC-licensed antennas and associated
facilities.

Question No. 3

What is the height of the facility?

Response

Page 1 of 3
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. This facility stands [40° above grade and 887 above mean sea level.
Question No. 4

What are the coordinates of the location of the facility?

Response

Latitude N41° 55 43.63”
Longitude  W71° 59 13.33”

What is the route of the access drive to the facility? .

Response

American Tower enjoys a legal access easement to this facility via a secure drweway off

West Quassett Road. (See Exhibit 1.)

Question No, 6

What cellular carriers or othet communications providers/services have been installed
(and removed, if applicable) on the facility or are presently installed on the facility?

Response
Presently, equipment owned by Verizon is installed at this facility. Cingular lnteractive

LP had equipment installed at this site until 2007. AT&T Wireless Services contracted, but
never installed at this facility in 2003,

Question No, 7

What communications providers/services will remain once Verizon removes its
antennas?

Response

Verizan is the last active tenant at this facility. Should Verizon not renew its relationship
- with American Tower at this facility then the tower will be vacant and this location will be
matketed to other providers/services.

Question No. §

Does American Tower have a lease with the landowner? If so, when will it expite?

. Page 2 of 3




Response

Yes. American Tower has a land fease with the landowner. Pursuant to a lease
amendment dated October 11, 2002, the land owner granted American Tower an exclusive five
(5) year land lease beginning June 1, 2002 with four (4) additional, successive, and automatically
renewable five (5) year tetms. Therefore, unless American Tower or its assigns provides the
fandowner with written notice of an intention not to renew any term, American Tower has lease
rights at this property through May 31, 2027. American Tower has not provided the landowney
with a written notice of an inteéntion not to renew, (See. Exhibit 2.)

“Question No. 9

Does American Tower have any plans for this tower for the future (i.c. dismantle it, new
installations)?

Response

Yes. This tower is an asset and American Tower intends on marketing this location as a
telecommunications transmission faeility in the Woodstock area. This includes public, private,
. and commercial customets, American Tower has no immediate plans to dismantle this tower.
Rather, American Tower will evaluate the equipment needs of potential customer’s at this site
and where feasible, affix, secure, modify, or redevelop existing infrastructure to support
customer equipment needs. (See Exhibit 3.)

Question No. 10

Would it be possible to improve the structural integrity of the tower to support Verizon,
another cafrier, or other communications providers/services? ' :

Response

Yes. Depending upon equipment requirements and the results of a structural analysis,
American Tower could seek to improve the structural integrity of this tower ot petform a drop
and swap whereby a new monopole, of equal height, could be etected to support the equipment
loading of Verizon, another catrier, or other communication providers/services. (Id,)

Please contact me at (781) 926-4737 with additional questions regarding this matter.,
Sincerely,

TP

Brandon Ruotolo, Zoning Attotney
American Tower Corporation

Pagedof3
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CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
DOCKET NO. 415

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND
PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATION OF A WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT
87 WEST QUASSET ROAD, WOODSTOCK, CONNECTICUT

APPLICANT’S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Submitted by:

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-8200

June 20, 2011
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Celleo Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”) established its existing Woodstock
Facility in 1991. The existing facility consists of two omni-directional whip antennas located at
the top of an existing 150-foot narrow profile lattice tower, owned by Americén Téwer
Corporation (“ATC”). The ATC tower is located in the southeast corner of a 29.5 acre parcel at
87 West Quasset Road in Woodstock, Connecticut. (“Property”). Cellco’s radio equipment is
located in a 12° x 20” shelter located near the base of the ATC toWer. !

Cellco’s omni-directional whip antennas on the ATC tower currently provide wircless
service, at cellular (850 MHz) frequencies only, along portions of Route 169, Route 171 and
local roads as well as residential, agricultural and commercial areas in southeast Woodstock.

The existing Woodstock Facility is Cellco’s only non-sectorized cell site in the State of
Connecticut. As a consequence, Cellco cannot provide its customers with a full array of wireless
services, in all of its FCC licensed frequencies, from this existing cell site. The ATC tower is not
structurally capable of supporting Cellco’s typical three-sector antenna array and would need to
be replaced with a more traditional monopole structure to accommodate Cellco’s needs.
Unfortunately, ATC was unable to obtain all of the necessary property rights that would allow it
to rebuild the tower in or near its current location.

In 2009, Cellco began its own search for an alternative cell site location as a replacement
for the ATC tower. Afler investigating several alternative locations, including two municipal
properties, Cellco was able to lease a 100” x 100” parcel in the central portion of the Property.

The new replacement facility will allow Cellco to improve wireless service and utilize all of its



FCC licensed frequencies in southeast Woodstock.

On January 28, 2011, Cellco filed an application (“Application”) with the Connecticut
Siting Council (“Council”) for a Certificate of Environmental Capability and Public Need
(“Certificate™) to construct the new Woodstock Facilify. If the Application is approved, Cellco
would remove its antennas from the ATC tower and remove its existing shelter from the
Property.

I_Igglacet_nent Facility De&cr;‘gtion

The new Woodstock Facility would consist of a 150-foot monopole tower within a 50° x
50° compound in the central portion of the Prdperty. Cellco would install fifteen (15) panel-type
antennas at a centerline height of 147 feet above ground level. The top of Cellco’s antennas
would not extend above the top of the tower. Cellco would also install a 12” x 24° shelter in the
compound area to house its radio equipment and a d_iesel—ﬁwled back-up generator. Access to
the new Woodstock Facility would extend from Quasset Hill Road along portions of an existing
dirt and gravel farm road on the Property, a distance of approximately 1,465 feet.

Public Need

Cellco currenily provides wireless service, at cellular frequencies only, along portions of
Routes 169 and 171 and local roads, as well as residential, agricultural and commercial areas in
southeast Woodstock. Cellco needs to sectorize its Woodstock Facility in order to improve its
existing cellular service in the area and provide wireless services in its PCS (1900 MHz) and
LTE (700 MHz) frequency ranges. The new Woodstock Facility would provide Cellco with an

opportunity to do just that.



From the new Woodstock Facility, Cellco will provide reliable wireless service to a3.5
mile portion of Route 171, a 3.6 mile portion of Route 169 and an overall area of 14.8 square
miles at 850 MHz frequencies; a 2.3 mile portion of Route 171, a 3.0 mile portion of Route 169,
and an overall area of 7.5 square miles at 1900 MHz frequencies; and a 3.6 mile portion of Route
171, a 3.7 mile portion of Route 169, and an overall area of 15.6 square miles at 700 MHz
ﬁ'equencies.

Nature of Probable Impacts

The new Woodstock Facility will have no .p_ﬁ'ggj on historic, architectural or archeological
resoutces listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. The new Woodstock
Facility will not adversely impact federally listed, threatened or endangered species or State species
of special concern. The access drivéway will need to cross an existing drainage ditch
approximately 75 feet south of the facility compound resulting in minimal (approximately 500
square feet) impact to this intermittent watercourse. The new Woodstock Facility is not considered
to be an obstruction or hazard to air navigation and, therefore, will not require any FAA marking or
lighting, Lastly, the facility will operate well within FCC safety limits for radio frequency
emissions.

The overall area where some portion of the new Woodstock Facility tower would be visible
year round (above the tree line), would be limited to 179 acres, approximately 2.2 percent of the
two mile radius study area (8,042 acres). Areas where seasonal views are anticipated comprise an
additional 205 acres. Most of these areas are located in open agricultural fields to the west of the

facility location.



Public Input

Cellco and Woodsteck Town officials, including the Town’s Telgcommurﬁcations Task
Force, have been discussing the relocation of the Woodstock Facility since the Fall of 2007, during
- the pre-application process for Cellco’s Sherman Road facility (Docket No. 369) and worked with
Townl ofﬁcia.ls in its efforts to find an alternative location for the replacement facility.

Cellco formally commenced its local input process for the relocation of the Woodstock
Facility by meeting with the Woodstock First Selectman Alan Walker on September 17, 2010. On
October 25, 2010, Cellco representatives appeared before the Woodstock Telecommunications
Task Force to discuss the Woodstock Faéility relocation proposal. Neither the First Selectman nor
the Telecommunications Task Force expressed any concern or opposition to the relocation plan.
Conclusion

The unrefuted evidence in the record clearly demonstrates that there is a need for
improved wireless service in southeast Woodstock and that the relocated Woodstock Facility will
satisfy that need. In addition, the environmental effects associated with the new Woodstock
Facility would be minimal when balanced agéinst its overall public benefits. Therefore, the

Council should approve the Application as submitted.



L INTRODUCTION

On January 28, 2011, Cellco filed with the Council an Application for a Certificate,
pursuant to Sections 16-50g et seq. of the Connecticut General Statutes (“Conn. Gen. Stat.”), for the
construction, maintenance and operation of a new wireless telecommunications facility at the
Property. (Cellco Exhibit 1 (“Cellco 1)), The new Woodstock Facility would replace Cellco’s
existing telecommunications facility located on the Property, approximately 710 feet to the
southeast. Cellco’s existing facility consists of two omni-directional whip antennas at the top of a
150-foot narroﬁv profile lattice tower owned by ATC and ﬁ 12? x 20° equipment shelte;r. (Cellco 1,
pp- 2-3). Celleo’s existing facility provides wireless service, at cellular frequencies only, along
portions of Routes 171 and 169, and local roads as well as residential, agricultural and
commercial areas in southeast Woodstock. The existing ATC tower is not structurally capable of
supporting Cellco’s full array of cellular, PCS and LTE antennas. The new Woodstock Facility
would allow Cellco to provide high-quality, uninterrupted and reliable wircless telecommunications
service in each of its existing operating frequencies consistent with its Federal Communications
Commission (“FCC™} license and meet the demands of its wireless telecommunications customers
in the area. (Cellco 1).

1L PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The Council conducted an evidentiary and public hearing on the Application on May 26,
201'1. (May 26, 2011 Transcript (afternoon) (“Tr.1”) p. 2; May 26, 2011 Transcript (evening)
(“Tr.2”) p..2). Prior to the afternoon session of the hearing, the Council and its staff visited the
Property. At the Council’s request, Cellco caused a balloon with a diameter of approximately four
(4) feet to be flown at the proposed tower location, at 150 feet abox}e ground level (“AGL"”) during

the site visit. (Cellco 1, p. 14; Tr.2, pp. 3-4).



This Post-Hearing Brief and attached Proposed Findings of Fact are filed on behalf of the
Applicant pursuant to Section 16-50j-31 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
(“R.C.S.A.”) and the Council’s directives. (Tr.2, p. 5). This brief evaluates the Application in
light of the review criteria set forth in Section 16-50p of the Connecticut General Statutes and
addresses several other issues raised thronghout the course of this proceeding.

L. = FACTUAL BACKGROUND

' A, Pre-Application History

Cellco is licensed to providé wireless services in the 850 MHz (cellular), 1900 MHz (PCS)
and 700 MHz (LTE) frequency ranges throughout Connecticut including the Town of Woodstock
Cellco established its existing Woodstock Facility in 1991. "I'his facility consists of two omni-
directional whip antennas at the top of a 150-foot narrow profile lattice tower owned by ATC and a
+ 12° x 20 shelter all located in the southeast corner of the Property. Cellco’s whip antenonas provide
reliable service to portions of southeast Woodstock at cellular frequencies only. Cellco is the only
carrier on the ATC tower, The ATC tower is not structurally capable of supporting the installation
of Cellco’s standard sectorized antenna atray and associated cables. (Ceilco 1, pp..2-3 and 10-11;
Tr.l1, Il)p. 35-37).

To utilize the existing facility location, ATC would need to replace the existing tower with a
new mon_opole or lattice structure. ATC could not, however, obtain the necessary property rights
needed to construct a new tower and expand the existing facility compound. (Celleo 1, pp. 10-11),
In 2009, Cellco commenced its own site search. effort to identify potential altemative locations for a
replacement tower. Cellco explored the use of several privately owned parcels and two municipal

parcels before ultimately signing a leased to use a 100” x 100” portion of the Property



appquimately 710 northwest of the ATC tower. (Cellco 1, Tab 8l). The proposed relocated
Woodstock Facility would allow Cellco to provide improved cellular service and new PCS and
LTE service in southeast Woodstock between its existing Coatney Hill and Pomfret East cell sites.
(Cellco 1, pp. 1-2 and 10-11, Tab 6).
" B. Local Contacts

Cellco and Woodstock Town officials, including the Telecommunications Task Force, have
* been discussing the need to rebuild the existing Woodstock Facility since the Fall of 2007. This
issue remained a topic of discussion during the Council’s review of Cellco’s Sherman Road facitity
(Docket No. 369) and Prospect Avenue facility (Docket No. 397) applications. Cellco worked with
Town officials in its effort fo find alternative locations for a replacement tower including the
consideration of municipal parcels in the area.

* On September 17, 2010, Cellco representatives met with Woodstock First Selectman Alan
Walker to commence the local input process for the relocation of its Woodstock Facility. (Cellco 1,
pp. 19-20; Cellco 3). At this meeting, Mr, Walker received copies of technical information
summarizing Cellco’s plans to relocate the existing telecommunications facility at the Property (the
“Technical Report™). On October 25, 2010, Cellco represeﬁtatives appeared before the Woodstock
Telecommunications Task Force to describe its proposal and answer any questions. (Cellco 1, pp.
19-20, Tab 8; Cellco 3).

C. Tower Sharing
Consistent with its practice, Cellco regularly explores opportunities to share its facilities
with qther wireless sefvice providers. To date, no other wireless carrier has expressed any interest

in the proposed replacement tower. During the course of its meetings with the First Selectman and



the Telecomunications "Task Force, Cellco also agreed to provide access to the fower, at no cost,
to any of the Town’s local emergency service providers interested in sharing the tower. Cellco
would also make ground space in the facility compound available, if needed. (Cellco 1,p. 11; Tr.1,
p.17).

D. - The Weodstock Facility Proposal

The new Woodstock Facility would be located within a 50° x 50° fenced compound (100°x
100 ’ leased area) in the central portion of a 29.5 acre parcel owned by Quasset Hill Farm LLC.
(Cellco 1, Tab 1). Cellco would constract a 150-foot tall monopole tower and install fifteen (15)
panel-type antennas _ six (6) cellular, six (6) PCS and three (3) LTE - with their centerline at 147
feet above the finished grade of the site compound. Cellco’s antennas would not extend above the
top of the proposed tower. (Cellco 1, pp. 2-3, Tab 1).

Cellco would install a 12’ x 24’ single-story shelter near the base of the tower to house its
receivin_g; _transmitting, switching, processing and performance monitoring equipment and the
required heating and cooling equipment. A diesel-fueled back-up generator would be installed
within a segregated room in Cellco’s shelter for use during power outages and periodically for
maintenance purposes. The tower and equipment shelter would be surrounded by an 8-foot high
security fence and gate. Vehicular access to the relocated Woodstock Facility' Would extend from
Quasset Hill Road over an existing gravel farm road to the cell site a distance of 1,465 feet.
Utilities would extend underground from existing service along West Quasset Road. (Cellclo 1,

p. 3, Tab 1).



IV.

THE APPLICATION SATISFIES THE CRITERIA OF CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-
S0P FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED

Section 16-50p of the Public Utility Environmental Standards Act (“PUESA”™), Conn. Gen,

" Stat. § 16-50g et seq., sets forth the criteria for Council decisions in Certificate proceedings and

states, in pertinent part:

In a certification proceeding, the council shall render a decision upon the record
either granting or denying the application as filed, or granting it upon such terms,
conditions, limitations or modifications of the construction or operation of the
facility as the council may deem appropriate . . . The council shall file, with its
order, an opinion stating in full its reasons for the decision. The council shall not
grant a certificate, either as proposed or as modified by the council, unless it shall
find and determine: (1) A public need for the facility and the basis of the need; (2)
the nature of the probable environmental impact, including a specification of every
significant adverse effect, whether alone or cumulatively with other effects, on, and
conflict with the policies of the state concerning the natural environment, ecological
balance, public health and safety, scenic, historic and recreational values, forests and
parks, air and water purity and fish and wildlife; (3) why the adverse effects or
conflicts referred to in subdivision (2) of this subsection are not sufficient reason to
deny the application. . . .

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50p(a).

Under Section 16-50p, the Applicant must satisfy two key ctiteria in order for the

Appﬁcﬁtion to be approved and for a Certificate to issue. First, the Applicant must demonstrate that

there is a “public need for the facility.” Cdnn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50p(a)(1). Second, the Applicant

must identify “the nature of the probable environmental impact” of the proposed facility through

review of the numerous elements specified in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50p(a)(2), and then

demonstrate that these impacts “are not sufficient reason to deny the application.” Conn. Gen. Stat.

§ 16-50p(a)(3). The evidence in the record for this docket establishes that the above criteria have

been satisfied and that the Applicant is entitled to a Certificate.



A, A Public Need Exists for the Woodstock Facility

The first step in the review of the pending Application addresses the public need for the
proposed facility. As noted in the Application, the FCC in its Report and Order released on May 4,
1981 (FCC Docket No. 79-318) recognized a public need on a national basis for technical
improvement, wide area coverage, high.quality and a degree of competition in mobile telephone
service, The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the “Telecommunications Act”)
emphasized and expanded on these aspects of the FCC’s 1981 decision. Among other things, the
Tglecommunications Act recognized an important nationwide public need for high quality personal
wireless telecommunications services of all varieties. The Telecommunications Act also expressly
promotes competition and seeks to reduce regulation in all aspects of the telecommunications
industry in order to foster lower prices for consumers and to encourage the rapid deployﬁlent of
new telecommunications technologies. More recently, President Barak Obama issued Presidential
Proclamation 8460, in which “cellular phone towers” were identified as critical infrastructure vital
to national security. (Cellco 1; Council Adm, Notice 8 and 38).

Cellco currently provides only cellular service from its existing Woodstock Facility.
Cellco cannot, due to structural limitations of the existing ATC tower, install its standard array of
cellular, PCS and LTE antennas at this site. Cellco, therefore, experiences significant gaps in
wireless service at PCS ﬂequeﬁcies in southeast Woodstock between its existing Coatney Hill
and Pomfiet East cell sites’. (Cellco 1, Tab 6). These existing service problems must be resolved
in order for Cellco to continue to provide high-quality, uninterrapted and reliable wireless

telecommunications service consistent with its FCC license and to meet the demands of its wireless

! Cellco provides both celiular and PCS service from its existing Coatney Hill and East Pomfret cell sites, both of
which currently interact, at cellular frequencies, with Cellco’s Woodstock Facility.
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telecommunications customers. The relocated Woodstock Facility described above would
provide for enhanced cellular coverage and much needed PCS and LTE coverage along Routes
171 and 169 and local roads, as well as residential, agricultural and commercial areas in
southeast Woodstock. (Cellco 1, TaS 6).

As the Council is aware, Cellco holds licenses to provide cellular, PCS and LTE services
throughout Connecticut and proposes to operate these frequencies at the relocated Woodstock
Facility. (Cellco 1). The celiular, PCS and LTE services Cellco plans to deploy, operate at
different frequencies, and will allow customers to use the same cell site for voice and/or data
services. By enhancing its existing cellular service and installing I;CS ‘;md LTE antennas at the
Woodstock Facility, Cellco can ensure that it has more capacity available to meet the growing
demand of its customers for wireless voice and data services. (Cellco 1).

The record contains ample, written evidence and testimony that a 150-foot tower at the
Property would allow Cellco to achieve and maintain high quality wireless telecommunications
service at cellular, PCS and L.TE frequencies without interruption from dropped calls and
interference. (Cellco 1; Cellco 4, Q. 7; Tr.1 pp. 26-27). The new Woodstock Facility would be
incorporated into a network design plan, intended to provide Cellco customers with reliable
wireless service along Routes 171 and 169 and local roads, as well as residential, agricultural and
commercial areas in southeast Woodstock. (Cellco 1).

B. Nature of Probable Impacts

The second step in the statutory review procedure addresses the probable environmental

impacts of the proposed facility and particularly the following factors:
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1. Natural Environment and Ecological Balance

The proposed relocation of Cellco’s existing Woodstock Facility has eliminated, to the
extent possible, impacts on the natural environment. All Woodstock Facility improvements would
be located within a 50” x 50 site compound. Access to the new Woodstock Facility would
extend from Quasset Hill Road a total distance of approximately 1,465 feet to the cell site,
utilizing an existing farm road on the Property. (Cellco 1, Tab 1). Minimal grading (93 éubic
yards 6f {ill and 510 cubic yards of cut) would be required to improve the site compound and
accessA driveway. (Cellco 1, Tab 1; Cellco 4.a., Q. 4). Construction of the site compound will
require clearing of only 11 trees with a diameter at breast height of 6” or greafer. Improvements
to the existing farm road and utility easement will not require the removal of any additional trees.
{Cellco 1, Tab 1). Overall, the limited construction activity would have a negligible
environmental impact on the Property. No evidence to refute this conclusion was presented to

“the Council.

2. Public Health and Safety

Cellco has considered several factors in determining that the nature and extent of potential
public health and sdfety impacts resulting from installation of the proposed facility would be
minjmal or nonexistent.

First, the potential for the new Woodstock Facility tower to fall does not pose an
unreasonable risk to health and safety-/. The proposed tower would be designed and built to mest
Electronic Industries Association EIA/TIA-222-F Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna
Support Structures, Other than Cellco’s proposed equipment shelter, there are no structures within

the 150-foot fall radius of the tower. The fall radius of the tower would remain entirely within the
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limits of the Property. The nearest off-site residence is located approximately 820 feet to the
southeast of the new Woodstock Facility tower location. (Cellco 1, Tab 1).

Second, worst-case potential public exposure to RF power density for operation of Cellco’s
cellular, PCS and LTE antennas at the proposed Woodstock Facility at the nearest point of
unconirolled access (the base of the tower) would be 17.44% of the FCC standard. Power density
levels would drop off rapidly as distance from the tower increases. (Cellco 1,p. 15, Tab 1, p. 8,
Tab 11).

Overall, the nature and extent of potential, adverse public health and safety impacts
resulting from construction and installation of the new Woodstock Facility would be minitmal or |
nonexistent. No evidence to refute this conclusion was presented to the Council. '

3. Scenic Values

As noted in the Application, the primary impact of any tower is visual. Cellco’s site search
methodology, described 1n the Site Search Summary, is designed in large part to minimize such
visual impacts. As discussed above, wherever feasible, Cellco avoids construction of a new tower
by first attempting to identify existing towers or other tall non-tower structures in or near the search. -
area, Cellco burrently maintains antennas on two (2) existing towers within four miles of the
proposed Woodstock Facility. No existing non-tower structures of suitable height exist in southeast
Woodstock that would satisfy Cellco’s objectives. (Cellco 1, Tab 8).

If it determines that a new tower must be constructed, or, as in this case, an existing tower
needs to be reconstructed, Cellco attempts to identify sites where the construction of a tower would

not be inconsistent with area land uses and where the visual impact of the site would be reduced to
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the greatest extent possible. Cellco explored the use of several alternative sites in the area
including two municipal parcels and more remote portions of the Property. (Celleo 1, Tab 8).

The Property and the surrounding area are largely undeveloped and used primarily for
agricultural purposes. The Woodstock Facility, in the central portion of a 29.5 acre parcel, is
adequately buffered from all adjacent properties and nearby residences. There are only three (3)
residences within 1,000 feet of the relocated Woodstock Facility. (Cellco 1, pp. iii, Tab 1, p. 3, Tab
9; Tr.1, pp. 10-11).

Cellco submitted a Visual Resource Evaluation Report prepared by VHB Inc, (“VHB
Report”) as a part of the Application. Prior to preparing its report, VHB conducted & balloon
float at the Property and field reconnaissance to assess visibility of the relocated Woodstock
Facility. VHB determined that the relocated Woodstock Facility tower would be partially visible
above the tree canopy from only approximately 179 acres, approximately 2.2 percent of the two
mile radius (8,042-acre) study area. Areas where seasonal views are anticipated comptise an
additional 205 acres and are located in the general vicinity of the relocated tower, in areas that
remain undeveloped or used for agricultural purposes. (Cellco 1, pp. iii and 13-14, Tab 9). Some
year round visibility will exist along the easterly shore of Wappaquasset Pond. No significant
views of the tower will occur from local or State scenic roads within two miles of the proposed
tower location. (Cellco 1, pp. 13-14, Tai: 9; Tr.1, p. 19).

4. Historical Values

As it does with all of its tower proposals, prior to filing the Application with the Council,
Cellco requested that the State Historic Preservation Office (“SHPQ”) of the Connecticut Historical

Commission (the “Commission”) review the proposed relocated facility and provide a written
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résponse. Based on his review of the information submitted by Cellco, the Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer determined that the development of a telecommmﬁcations facility at the |
Property would have no effect on architectural or archeological, resources listed on or eligible for
listing in the National Register of Historic Places. (Cellco 1, Tab 10). No evidence to the contrary
was presented to the Council. Furthermore, Cellco has no reason to believe that there are any other
impacté on historical values not addressed by the SHPQ’s review.

5. Recreational Values

There are no recreational activitics or facilitics at or near the Property that would be
impacted by development of the new Woodstock Facility. (Cellco 1, Tabs 9 and 10).

6. Forests and Parks

There is no State or local forests or park land that will be impacted by the proposed
Woodstock Pacility. (Cellco 1, Tabs 9 and 10). No evidence to refute this conclusion was presented
to the Council.

7. Air and Water Quality
a. Air Quality.

The equipment at the site would generate no air erhissions under normal operating
conditions. During power outage events and peﬁodically for maintenance purposes, Cellco would
utilize a diesel-fueled back-up generator to provide emergency power to the new Woodstock
Facility. The use of the generator during these limited periods woﬁld result in minor levels of
emissions. Pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 22a-174-3, Cellco will obtain an appropriate permit from the
Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) Bureau of Air Management prior to

installation of the proposed generator. (Ceilco 1, p. 21).
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b. Water Quality.

The proposed Woodstock Facility would not utilize water, nor would it discharge
substances into any surface water, groundwater, or public or private sewage system. Dean
Gustafson, Professional Soil Scientist with VHB,.Inc., conducted a field investigation and
completed a Wetlands Delineation Report (the “Wetlands Report”) for the relocated Woodstock
Faéility. According to the Wetlands Report, the proposed access driveway will cross an existing
drainage ditch, approximatcly 75 fect south of the facility compound.. This feature is regulated as
an intermittent watercourse, The crossing will result in a direct impact to approximately 500
squaré feet of regulated area. These impacts will not have an adverse impact on this wetland
resource. (Cellco 1, pp. 18-19, Tabs 10 and 12). No evidence to refute these conclusions was
presented to the Council.

8. Fish and Wildlife

As a part of its National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) Checklist, Cellco received
comments on the relocated Woodstock Facility fror the U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and
Wildlife Setvice (“USFWS™) and the Environmental and Geographic Information Center of the
DEP. The USFWS has determined that there are no federally-listed or proposed, threatened or
endangered species or critical habitat known to occur at the Property. Likewise, according to the
DEP, there are no known extant populations of Federal or State Endangered, Threatened or Special

Concern Species af the Property. (Cellco 1, pp. 20-21, Tab 10).

C. The Application Should Be Approved Because The Benefits Of The Proposed
Facility Outweigh Any Potential Impacts :

Following a determination of the probable environmental impacts of the Woodstock

Facility, Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50p requires that the Applicant demonstrate why these
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impacts “are not sufficient reason to deny the Application.” Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50p(a)(3). The
record establishes that the impacts associated With the proposal would be limited and outweighed
by the benefits to the public from the proposed facility and, therefore, requires that the Council
approve the Application.

As discussed above, the only potential adverse impact from the proposed tower involves
“scenic values.” As the record overwhelmingly demonstrates, the relocated Woodstock Facility
would have minimal inapacts on scenic values in the area. (Cellco 1, Tab 9; Tr.1, pp. 11-13 and 19-
20). These limited aesthetic impacts may be, and in this case are, outweighed by the public benefit
derived from the establishment of the new Woodstock Facilify. Unlike many other types of
development, telecommunications facilities do not canse indirect environmental impacts, such as
increased traffic and related pollution.

The limited aesthetic and environmental impacts of the proposed Woodstock Facility can be
MGr mitigated by the sharing of the facility. Cellco intends to design the 150-foot tower so that it
could be shared by other cérriers. (Cellco 1). Cellco has also agreed to provide access to the tower,
at no cost, to the Town and to emergency service providers in the Town (Tr.1, p. 17).

In sum, the potential environmental impac“cs from the proposed Woodstock Facility would
be minimal when considered against the benefits to the public. These ﬁnpacts are insufficient to
deny the Application. The site, therefore, satisﬁes the criteria for a Certificate pursuant to
Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50p, and the Applicant’s request for a Certificate should be

granted.
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V. CONCLUSION

Based on the overwhelming evidence in the record, the Applicant has established that there
is éneed for the new Wo.odstock Facility and that the environmental impacts associated with the
Application would be- limited and outweighed by the benefits to the public from the proposed
facility and, therefore, requires that the Council approve the Application. Therefore, the Council
should approve the Application as submitted.

\

Respectfully submitted,
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON
WIRELESS'

Kenneth C. Baldwih
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Its Attorneys
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LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: SOUTH WOODSTOCK CT / 62-90—

LESSER SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: WOODSTOCK, CT /7 N/A
LESSEE NG NUMBER: 20200

AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE SUPPLEMENT LA

This Amended and Restated Lease Supplement ("Supplement"), made this DF‘ day of

M, 200f between American Towers, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal.
offices located at 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801, and with a federal identification
number of 65-0598208, hereinafter designated LESSOR, and Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon
Wiretess, with its principal offices at c/o Verizon Wireless, One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100,
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920-1097, hereinafter designated LESSEE. '

1, This Supplement is a Supplement to that certain Master Lease Agreement
between American Tower, L.P. and Cellco Partnership, dated June 11, 1999, as amended by an
Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated April 4, 2002, as amended by that certain Second
Amendment to Master Lease Agreement dated July 13, 2004, and as amended by that certain
Third Amendment to Master Lease Agreement and Existing Agreements dated February 13, 2007
("Agreement"). All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof without the necessity of repeating or attaching the
Agreement. In the event of a contradiction, modification or inconsistency between the terms of
the Agreement and this Supplement, the terms of this Supplement shall govern. Capitalized
terms used in this Supplement shall have the same meaning described for them in the
Agreement unless otherwise indicated herein.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(f} of the Third Amendment to Master Lease Agreement and
Existing Agreements, all Non-Master Agreements shall be restated as Supplements as provided
for in the Agreement. Prior to the Commencement Date of this Supplement, LESSEE's lease of -
the Property was subject to Non-Master Agreement. The purpose of this Supplement is to
restate LESSEE's use of the Property under the Agreement.

2. The Property leased by the LESSOR to the LESSEE hereunder is described as
follows: .

Space for LESSEE's equipment building on the ground and antennas on LESSOR's
Tower located on that parcel of Jand located in the Town of Woodstock, Windham County,
State of Connecticut and being further described in a Memorandum of Lease filed among
the Land Records of the Town of Woodstock in Book 423, Page 376, and as further
identified on Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

3. In the event an Exhibit 1 is attached hereto describing the Property, the LESSEE
shall have the right to survey the Property and said survey shall then become Exhibit 2 which shall
be attached hereto and made a part hereof and shall control in the event of any discrepancies
between it and Exhibit 1. The cost for such work shall be borne by the LESSEE.

4, The term of this Supplement shall be ten (10) years, commencing on January 1,
2007, and shall be subject to extension as set forth in Paragraph 3(a) of the Third Amendment to
 Master Lease Agreement and Existing Agreements.

5: Except as modified by Paragraph 8.a. herein, the rental for the initial term of this
Supplement shall be the same as that in effect under the Restated Agreement (as defined in
Paragraph 8.b.) as of the date of this Supplement.
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LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: SOUTH WOODSTOCK CT / 6266
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: WOODSTOCK, CT / N/A
LESSEE NG NUMBER: 20200
6. . The annual rental shall increase NN o~ the first day of

September following the commencement of this Supplement and on the first day of each
September thereafter, for the initial term and all extension tetrms.

7. LESSEE Equipment Information:

The equipment of the LESSEE is specified on Exhibit 3 attached hereto.

8 Other Provisions:

a.  In consideration of LESSEE's installation of additional equipment at the
Pro as set forth in this shall be increased by

(the
Mse 0 )al |loge!!er‘- with the rental as set forth in Paragraph 5
above, on the first day of the month, in advance, to Lessor or to such other
person, firm, or place as the Lessor may, from time to time, designate in writing
al least thirty (30) days in advance of any rental payment date. The
Commencement Date of said Rent Increase shall be defined as the first (1% day
of the month in which the commencement of installation of LESSEE's additional
equipment at the Property occurs, or thirty (30) days from the date LESSOR

provides LESSEE with written notice that the tower replacement in Other
Provisions (c.) below is completed, whichever is earlier.

b. LESSOR and LESSEE agree that this Supplement replaces the prior
agreement between Antenna Tower Sites, Inc. and Conn-2 RSA Partnership
dated October 15, 1991 referenced by LESSEE as Contract #NG20200
('‘Restated Agreement’). LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge that this
Supplement is a restatement and amendment of the Restated Agreement in
order to have the Reéstated Agreement come under the Agreement. Further,
LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge that nofwithstanding the restatement of the
Restated Agreement, LESSEE may continue to make, and the LESSOR may
continue to receive, rental and other payments earmarked for the Restated
Agreement. In such eveni, any rental or other payments earmarked for the
Restated Agreement shall be applied and credited against any rentals or other
payments due under this Supplement.

c. LESSOR and LESSEE agree that the existing Tower at the Property shali
be replaced prior to LESSEE’s installation of its additional equipment.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE]

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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LESSOR SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: SOUTH WOODSTOCK CT / 6266
LESSEE SITE NAME/SITE NUMBER: WOODSTOCK, CT / N/a

LESSEE NG NUMBER: 20200

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto haverset thelr hands and affixed
their respective seals the day and year first above written. '

LESSOR:

g /LdQn"
WITNESS

LESSEE:

WITNESS

American Towers, inc., a Delaware
corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of
American Tower Corporation, a Delaware
corperation

By:.

ﬂv .
Name:%d Rossi

Title: Director, Contract Managément
) e
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By: l/l - —

Name: Da_vid R. Heverling

Date:

Title: Vice President, Network - Northeast
Area

Date: ‘l!!g ?




EXHIBIT 6



Exhikit #3

MNVIERICAN TOWE=R CORPCORATION

SITE NAME:
SOUTH woapsTOCK CT, CT

SITE NUMBER:

6290

ANVIERICAN
TOW=R

CORFPORATION

ER T RIETION

THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT INGLUDES THE RELOCATIONS OF EXISTING WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS
EQUIPMENT LOGATED WITHIN AN UNMANNED SECURE FENCED COMPOUND. ALSQ INCLUDED WILL Bf ALL ASSOCKTED
APPURTENANCES REOUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND FAA UGHTING.

IIIIIIIIII

infinig
:ms_,wwﬁa_h%oo“

SuE 312
i, o
SFRICE: (ShE) SI0—O790
e R ity

REVISION
N DESCRIPTION
ISSUCD FOR REWEN
FEVISED b CLENT
REVHES R CLENT

T |8 slase

1

B7 WEST QUASSETT ROAD OFF OF ROUTE 171

ERQJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROPUSED MODFICATIONS TO EXISTING SOMPOUNG
TQ ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED MCOIFICATIONS OF
PROPOSED TELECOMMURICATIONS AND MONOPOLE

ARA_OMPLIANCE,

FACILITY IS UNMANNED ANT' NOT

FOR HUMAN HABITATION

EEQJECT RATAL

ZONING JURISDICTICN: CITY OF WOOCSTDXK
PARCEL TAX ID: 5451—03—199144

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: S=H (NN COMBUSTIBLE)
TYPE OF OOCUPANCY: U=2

UNIFORM BULDING CODE: M/A

COMPOUND ADDITION AREA: N/A

SEQGRAPHIC, CODEDINATES;
LATITUCE: 41" 55" 45637 N
LONCITUCE: 1T ST LERET W
GROUND ELEVATION: 1 740" AMSL

DIG_ALERT:
CALL FOR UNDERGRQUND UTILITIES PRICR TO DIGGING: 1-800-822—4455
EMERGENCY:
Call an
AFPFPROVAL
CMNER'S IGENT APPRITCL. SUIRE PHOKE NUNGER DATE.
AG CONSTRCTCR. GOGRIINATOR SOMATUREL PHONE SAMEER DA
¢ oRROIL SOWRE FHONE MABER g
REV. NO. DESCRIPTION 8Y DATE |REV. NO. DESCRIPTION BY  DATE
/o ISSUED FOR REVIEW AD  2/13/06
> REVISED PER CLENT COMMENTS AD  6/15/06
p REVISED PER CLEENT COMMENTS N8 H0/10/06 .
INFNICY ENGINEERING, PLLE SCUTH WOODSTOCK CT  AWERICAN TOWER CORF, T-1 TITLE_SHEET. VICINITY MA® &
b e SITE NUMBER: At CaSTme couDRONS PR
%szﬁ.ouww._ow-uwmo P 5290 e SITE FLAN & DETALED SIE PLAN
Fidi Sleta0 073 STEVE BEWNS SITE_ADDRESS: AE T B s

SITE NUMBER:

6290

SIVE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:
87 W. QUASSETT ROAD
WOODSTOCK
CT De2sl

CRaw 3T:

1

CECKED &0

DATE DRAMH: 02,/13/06

INFINIGY K73 NO: 153019

SHEET WTLE:

TTLE SHEET
VICINITY MAP
& GENERAL
INFORMATION

CONSULTING TEAM

PROJECT SUMMARY

SHEET INDEX

SHEET NUMBER: L

T—1 2




34" from wall —
[TERP * | : g NVIERICAN
{CONSTRUCTION BASEUAFPMS NFORMATON CBIANE) FRO TOWE=R
ﬁm, . o . “ / 1. UMITED BDUNDARY SURVEY COMPLETED BY Eomromsmon
EASEMENT - 3520sf x.._mmwﬁm ﬂwuﬂonvmmmwnﬂw nuu..w_m,_om.ﬂmm_&\mm.m 242 STAFRORD STREEY
D5-088. TEL: {508} 752-0203
FAX (S08) 7525703
£ Z. DRAWKGS PROVDED BY AMERICAN TOWER
3, FIELD NOTES BASED ON SITE ST COMPLETED T R T o
G &' GHAIN LINK BY INFINIGY ENGNEERING ON 1,/26/06. % ALRCH _em.., Bsssﬁwmww_.‘_n.sﬂ [y

FENCE\WITH BAREED WIRE
PUBLICARON B ANY WETHCD. ™ WHLE OR N PART. 5
PROBTTY

\M;\\. ACIEPIAKCE F THESE RESTRICTONS,

14 . ] ]
— _:TJ_QY
/ engineering

EXISTNG IR =%
PIN (TYR.) .

EXNSTIN TA EOUIPMENT
ON CONCRETE Pud X
T thiey ecm
EXISTNG - -
WETEREQARD 130 REVISION
N DESCRIPTION BY DaTE
ESEDFOR VN AD  SAME
PEVIGED PR CLENT ]
EXISTING VERIZON =
EIPVET SheL R Saction of wall wil Do B A
need to be reomoved = -
{0 allow for crane and = = |H
concrete truck to = = =
access site. SITE NUMSER:
LO is OK with wall 6280
removal - The Road SITE NAME:
will need to be SOUTH
widened WOODSTOCK, CT
SITE ADDRESS:
87 W. QUASSETT ROAD
WOCDSTOCK
PR P R CT 08281
\
Jods s L TR .
EMSTING SNET : ! kit
HAND HOGE " B \wﬂﬂin CaRT
EQSTING CL&P
cﬂcq_q POLE ..éml\.q
CRawN B D
CHECKED BY. o
WEST CUASSET ROAD SATE DR safiafos
INFINICY JO8 NG 153-018
SHEET TTLE:
GRAPHIC SCALE
. 20 0 20 EXISTING CONDITIONS
: > e o PLAN
EXISTING CL&P |\
UTLITY POLE 1435
SHEET NUMWBER: R #

A—1 2




HOTE,

B%%i

N2/

o

EXISTNG STONE WAL ——————

L O AR T AT T

GRAPHIC SCALE

SITE PLAN

%
R
5
A
>

BASEMAPPING INFORMATION CHTAINED FROM:
1 UWITED BQUNDARY SURVEY QOMPLETED B

2. DRAWNGS PROVIDED HY AMERICAN TOWER

BY INFINIGY ENGINEERING ON 1/26/06,

WESSIER & ASSQCIATES, INC. DATED 1/6/06,
REV 1. # & A PROJECT § 05-113 PLAN §
05-008.

3 FIELD NOTES BASED ON SITE WSIT COMPLETZD

EXSTING & CHAIN LINK
FENCE WTH BARBED WRE

EXISTING TOWER:

PERM. Accass
Easement. 3008SF

AREA = 9034 SF.

ARER = 1638 SF.

\

\
- EXSTHG § DOVBLE
T GG GaTE

TXISTING VERIZON

EXISTING VELOQITA
EQUIPMENT

LY
EXISTNG VERIZON /
FQUIFMENT SHELTER —— - —

infini @Y
m:nu“anﬂmﬁmn,“he%

REVISION
DESCRETEN Br oA
ESAD R BEMEN  AD  IAMG
RS RROEN A0 G/
PYD MR CENT S8 M

STE NUMBER:
SITE NAME:

SOUTH
WOOQDSTOCK, CT

SITE ADDRESS:
g7 w. QUASSETT ROAD
WOODSTOCK
£T 068281
DRANN B AT
CHECKED & 8
DATE CRAWN: 02/13/06
HAMGY 08 NO: | 153019
SHEET TMLE:
SITE PLAN &

DETAILED SITE PLAN

DETAILED SITE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

A—2 2




STRUCTURAL NOTE:

INFINIGY ENGINEERING HAS NOT EVALUATED
THE CURRENT OR PROPGSED LOADING OF
THIS INSTALLATION. STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS
COMPLITED BY AMERICAN TCWER
CORPORATION DAYED 10/25/05. ATC 03
NUMBER 73721864, INFINIGY ENGINEERING
ACCEPTS NO LIABIUTY OF YHE CURRENT OR
PROPOSED LOADING,

RO I

T0P OF EXISONG SELF SUPPORT TOWER, T0P OF PROPOSED MONOPOLE AMD CENTERLING OF PROPOSED ARTERHAS = 1(40° AGL

- ./.Q_ﬂ_zn S

A |

SUPPORT TOWER
TQ BE REMOVED

i
ut
B

PROPOSED 140"
\I atoc%nmam@ Br

CENTERUNE OF FUIURE ANTERHAS = 120" AGL

CENTERUNE OF FUTURE ANTERMAS = #130° AGL

=SRICAN
TOW=R
Sommpm v
242 STAFFORD STREET
WORCESTER, Mt (1605
YEL: (508) 7520205
FAX (S08) 7525703

SITE NUMBER:

5290

SITE NAME:

SCUTH
WOODSTOCK, CT

SITE ADDRESS:
87 W. QUASSETT RQAD

WOODSTOCK
€T 08281

DA BY: A

CHECKED &T: £

DATE DRAWN; w/13/08

WFINIGY JO8 HQ: 153-019

SHEET TMLE:

TOWER ELEVATICN

SELF SUPPORT ELEVATION

SHEET NUWBER: REV. §

A=3 | 2




@
@

(<) raBme: 5 G CORE WIRE SUE 2° MESH, CONFORMNG TO ASTH-A332
T WIRE: MKINUM, 11 GA GALVANZED STCEL ¥ POSTS AND RALS

REFERENCE NOTES:

CORNER, END OR PylL POST 37 NOMINAL
SGHEDULE 40 PIFE,

UNE POST: 2 1/2° SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, PER ASTW-F1083.

UNE PDSTS SMALL EE EQUALLY SPACED AT MAXIMUM E'-D OC.

TOP RAL & BRACE RAL: 1 1/27 FIPE, PER ASTH-F1083.

A SINGLE WRAP OF FABRIC TIE AND AT TENSKON WIRE EBY HOG
RINGS SPACED MAX. 247 INTERWALS.

5} TENSON WIRE: 9 Gh. GRLVANZED STEEL
BARBED WIRE: DOUBLE STRAND 12—1/2° 0.0, TWISTED WIRE TO_MATGH

WITH FAGRIC 14 GA, 4 PT. BARES SPACED ON APPROXMMTELY 57 CENTERS.

(&) STREFGHER BiR.

@ u\u.csnoz_a.aﬁﬁanﬁzgﬂmm.aaﬂoﬁ
GR DIAGONAL THREADED ROD.

6 FENCE CORNER POST BRACE: 1 578 Dt EACH CORMER EACH waY.
@ t 1/27 MAXIMUM CLEARANCE FRGM GRARE

% 2" FINSH OR AS DETERMINED BY CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER DURING BID WALK.

4" COMPACTED 95% GASE MATERIAL OR AS DEVERMINED BY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER DURING BID WALK

(3 FiNSH GRADE SHALL BE UNIFCRW AD LEVEL.
(5 seoomiE rerc

57 LNE POST: CONGRETE FOUNDRTION (2000 P}
(537 coRNER POST: CENERETE FOUNBATION {2000 PS)

Nom o

NERAL NOTES:
INSTALL FENCING PER ASTM F-$67
NSTALL SWNG GATES PER ST F- §00

LOCAL ORDINANCE OF BARBED WIRE PERMIT REQUIREMENT
SHALL BE COWPLED IF REQUIRED.

POST & GATE PIPE SIZES ARE INDUSTRY STANDARDS.
ML PIPE 0 BE 1 1/2° GAV.

THGT DIP, ASTW A120 GRADE “A” STEEL).

ALL GATE FRAMES SHALL BE WELDED.

AL WELDING SHALL BE COATED WITH {3) CONTS

OF GOl GALY. (OR ZOUAL).

AL CPEN POSTS SHALL HAVE END-CAPS.

. USE GALVANIZED HOG-RING WIRE TO MOUNT ALL SIGNS,
. AL SIGNS MUST BE MQUNTER ON MSIDE OF FENCE FABRK.

TEL: (508) 7520203

FENCE, GATE, AND COMPCUND CROSS SECTION DETAIL

RIS

un.,_.m_q

REVISION
NO. DESCRIPTION @ DATE
AN RR AN AD 200N
SOED PR GUNT AR §H3/08
D ER QN S8 ML
SITE NUMBER:
SITE NAME:
SOUTH
WOODSTOCK, CT
SITE ADDRESS:
87 W. QUASSETT ROAD
WCCDSTOCK
CT cézat
TRANN ET: )
CHECKED Y )
BATE DRAMN: @38
INFRRGY JoB No: | 133-Dt9
SHEET TOLE:

FENCE COMPCUND
DETAILS

SHEET NUMBER:

A—4




nnnnnnnnnn

TEL: {509) TEE-0205
FAX (S08) 752-5703

HESE TRANNS M0/0R TG ALCINEAYING SPECTIGNTON
A5 nCCTRUWENTS OF SORACE, AR T DXL USME PROPERTY |
OF AMCRGAN TOMR (IRPORMIKN A0 THER USE A0
PUBLCATION SHALL PE RESTRCIED 10 YHE ORIL SITT
FOR WHCH 1Y AZ PREPARED, RIVSE RCPROIOUCTIN CR

L

TOHCR CORPORATICK, THLE TO THESE PLANS
SPECFICATIONS. DULL RENAN WTH AMERLM TOW0R
CORPORKTION WIMOUT PREXICIL ) VISUAL CONTACT WitH
TR SHAL OIWSTRUTE PRAM FAD EVIDENCE OF
AMOEPUSCE, OF THESE RESTRGIONS,

SITE NUMBER:
6290
SITE NAME:
SOUTH
WOODSTOCK, CT
ST ADDRESS:
87 W. QUASSETT ROAD
WOQDSTOCK
CT 06281
DRAWN BY: AJD
CHECKED Y 58
DATE DRAWN: uz/13/08
HFINIGY JOB HG: 153=019
SHEET TTLE
o
Py GRAPHIC SCALE
.,ﬁmw w g’ c 10
e —— GROUDING PLAN
NORTH
SHEET NUWBER: REV. §
GROUNDING PLAN * =as A 1 G-1 2




NOTES:
Y. ALL CONDUCTORS 2 AWG {UNC) WRH 2 HOLE LUGS.
2. AL FELD SIZED \WGS SHALL CONFIRM WTH NEMA STANDARDS.

STANDARD ANDREW GROUND KT {TYP.}
SEE NOTE BELOW.

ANTENMS CABLE (TYP.}

#6 AWG FROM ANTENNA COAX GROUND KIT.

SECTOR GROUND BAR(S)

RING (4T SGTTOM
BAR ONLY) \L“_

infini

LEGEND SUPPLIED) REVISIO!
N
§ « GOPPER GROUND BAR, 1/#"x #'x 24" (BY SHELTER MANUFACTURER) HOTES:; ; DEsgRIPDEN oo
2 - INSULATORS (NG INSULATORS ON TOWER) v 43/0 ANG GREEN INSULATED 1. COPPER GROUND BAR 1/4™v4%z4” BRI RN 4D 2P
- 2—HOLE CONTERS ATGH NEWA DOl
3 - 5/87 LOCK WASHERS i BAR 15 T e ™ LLE e o
A 3 ﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁagﬁ o 2. SIMILAR INSTALLANION FOR TOP AND BOTTOM = = =
DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND ALWAYS OWRECT o =
5 - 5/8=11 X 1" KM TOWER GROUND BARS AND FOR COAX ENTRY o=
5/8=11 ¥ 1" HH.LEBOLTS GROUND WIRE DOWN TO CIGEE. PORT GROUND BARS. - - =
GROUND BAR DETAIL [ % [ 7 [CONNECTION OF GROUND WIRES TO GROUNDING BARS @ avTENNAS] SE [ 2 | ANTENNA GROUND® WIRE INSTALLATION IEHE STE. NUMBER:
SITE NAME:
¢ TowER SOUTH
WOODSTOCK, CT
SITE ADDRESS:
ICEBRIDGE AND CARLE 87 W. QUASSETT ROAD
RGUTING (TYP2) WOCDSTOCK
i CT 06281
ki i e !
i 3 Sy
14 i b
i ” .
e ¥ .
M M
3 4
G,
%. levﬂl g
u- Iﬁv
= v EQUIPMENT
. . i v AR SRaw BY: i
i CHECKED Y =n
: ! BATE DRAWN: 02,/13/05
\/\u WANGY o8 No: | 183018
/l SHEET TITLE:
>z._.n—um§>>2ﬂ GROUND nw_yw: EXTERICR GROUND BAR
BOTTOM. (SEE SEE
DETAL. THIS SHEET) (58 DITAL TS S GROUNDING
GROUND LEAD TO RING #2 SCUD GROUKD DETAILS
. OF ) ot a2
SHEET NUMBER: Rev. f
GROUNDING ELEVATION T |4 G—-2 2




TONER

T x4 x /4 x 4L #2 SOLD, BARE, —
AWGLE CROUNDING TAB. TINED COPPER e TOW=ER
TYPICAL OF 3 EQUALLY CONDUCTOR IN T x4 % Jum_zm w.w v opiormpel
g 344" S T TOIGL o 3 CouuiY con sccess momT B T
g ..a._._mzmﬂmo.zﬂ.n meh:gbg_n ¥ #HGLE PLATE SPAGED. CrVPHaL) TEL: (508) 752-0203
OR EQUNALENT). P [ LB T0 TOWER ANCHOR BOLT SOTHERMIC WELD FiX (508) 752-5703

T-WELDS ALLOWED

GROUNDING TAZ. TAB

(THERMCWELD OR
MOUNTED © 2'-G" MIN. FINISHED GRADE

EQUVALENT) TO TOWER

EXTERKR GROUND RING, GROUNDING TAD. TAB

BARE, TN . M.
aomvwmhuwaaczc“zazmn NG SLAG OR DEFORMITIES 24" WA, NCUNTED @ 20" |/ ANGLE PLATE Felcio 3u 5 nuauﬁ._m.wnﬁnnﬁi ER
conETER f2 soup. aE ANCHOR SOLT i e i R AT,
TINNED COPPER . TONER CORFORTON. TILE TO THESE PLMES A)/0R
l\|/ CONDUCTOR K E PO WA SRERDES 10 YR BT W
. 3/4" SEAL TGHT FINISHED GRADE sﬁgml!ﬁanﬁiqﬁgﬁﬁ
B \ * / . - MCTETONS, RESTRATIONS,
! . P . . .
: ; infinig
MINMUM BENDING RADIUS \ : - ) ; engineering
. i . - - - : 306 CREAT (RS BVDL
4 DEGREES (1) N g e e s Sz v : o
JUMPER, §2 SOLD, BARE, TINNED ; (N “ - mﬁxﬂ:gmbo:z B 12 SOUD, BAE, oemEE: (e edo_imo
COPPER GROUNDING COMDXGTOR T h : DIRECTLY TG ToP " R
y m ;- GROUNG RING
B | I e OF GROUND ROD AN REVISION
, ..&._w_z%r_w.cnvmx . DESCRIPTION B QuTE
GROUND RING 5/8 x E-0" 24 FROM ESMD FOR ROMOY | A0 ZAS/E
COFPER CLAD FOUNDATION AP PR AT AD S/A5/8
OF GROUND RCD STEEL GROUND BOMHT PER QNI S8 10/10A%
5/8" x 807 ROD - ~ =
COPPER GLAD e
STEEL, GROUND = = =
ROD - - =
TIE CONNECTION [ e [ 1| TOWER GROUNCING Wi POURED IN FLACE FOUNDATION | s= (2 | TOWER GROUNDING WITH PAD (FOCTING) IEE m:mmmeu
SITE NAME:
SOUTH

WOCDSTOCK, CT

SITE ADDRESS:
87 W. QUASSETT ROAD

FENCE POST

MALE SCREW COVER. INSTALL

§2 STRANDED CU. WELDING WITH TERLON LUBRIGANT WOCDSTOCK
- g, CABE BT TS T-coats - CT 06281
o N =
o 3
e SELF-TAPPING SCREWS
e R T EOUMMENT)
; i FINISHED GRADE e T ...................... —h
L ¢ SUBGRADE \— f2 soup, sase,
AL - TINNED COPPER
7 ON CAP §MT—CE4S2 GROUND RING
i ~ #2 SOUD, BARE, VINNED
e R N COPPER WIRE. CONNECT D ARINED L
[ e ey (PSR T GROUND ROD QR RING CONDUCTOR 5/8" x E' COPPER CLAD
S - PER GROUNDING PLAN GROUND RLD TRAWN BY: )
I/l G ar: %
§2 SOUD. BARE. e EXCTHERMIC WELD SOLID, BARE, DATE o, 2/13/05
TINNED COFFER WIRE b 4 (THERMOWELD OR #w_zmu COPPER
DTEND TO QPPQSTE (- P EQUIVALENT) GROUND RING WANGY o8 #o: | 15a—o1s
FENCE POST FOR o DIREETLY T6 ToP T TE
BURIED GATE JUMPER s OF GRGUND ROD:
= 1" WIDE S.O7T. TYPICA, FQR 2.
EXTEND 2 AGOVE GROUND
RING (8% TYRICAL}
GROUNDING
5/9° x B COPPER CLAD DETAILS
GROUND ROD
SHEET NUMBER: REV. §

2

FENCE GROUNDING DETAIL | m2 |4 | TEST wELL DETAL | % [5 [ erounp moD DETAL : B G—=3
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1.0 RAL REQUIREMENT:
1.1 PURPQSE AND INTENT

A. The drawings and specifications ere intended to be fully explonatory
ond supplementary, however, should enything be shown, indicoted,
or § wnqmmu on one and net the other, it shall be done the some
gs if shown, indicated or specified in both. Sheuid there be any
discrepancies beiween requirements shown in both, the more
stringent requirements shall opply.

B. The intention of the documents is to im¢lude all lobor and
matersals regsonobly necessary for the proper execution and
completion of the work as stipulated in the contract. .

€. The purpose of the ATC construction specifications s to interpret
the intent of the drawings ond tc designote the method of the
procedure, type and gquality of materigls required ic complete the
work.

1.2 CONFUCTS

A. Verify cll measurements gt the site before ordering materict or
doing any work. Mo exirg charge eor compensation will be allowed
due to differences between octugl dimensions or dimensions
shown on plans,  Submit notice of ony discrepency in dimensions
or otherwise to ATC for resolution before proceeding with the work.

B. No plea of ignerance of conditions that exist, or of difficuities of
conditions that 30« be encountered. or of any other relevant
matter concerning the execution of the work will be accepted as
an excuse for ony failure or omission on the part of the
Centroctor to fullil every detgll of ¢l the requirements of the
constrution documents governing the work,

1.3 CLEANING

Keep the sile free frorm accumulotion of waste and rubbish coused
by employees. At the completion of the work, remove all waste and
non—construction maoterial, ncluding all contractor tools, scaffolding,
and surplus material and leave sité clean and reody for use.

1.4 CODES

Contractor shall be responsible for following all lows, regulations, and
rules promulgeted by Federal State ond local cuthgrities with
Jurisdiction over the site- This responsibility is in effect regardless of
whether the law, ordinance, regulotien or rule is mentioned i these
specifications.

1.5 LICENSING

Have ond maintein ¢ valid Controcter's license for the lecation in

which the work is to be performed. For jrisdictions that license

individuel trodes, the tradesmon or subcontroctor's performing those

trades sholl be licensed. Research ond comply with licensing aws,

m_m;‘ n_m:mm fees, and selegt ongd inform subcentractors regarding
ese laws. :

1.6 OSHA

Follow all cpplicgsle rules and requictions of the Occupational Sofety
gnd Heghth Adminisiratlions, and Sicte lows bosed in the federal
Occupational Safety ond Health Act. These requlations include, but are
not limited to, reguletions dealing with tower construction aend safety,
excavations and trenching, and werk Tn confined spoces. Ensure that
employees and subcontrdctors wear hard hats ot all times during
construction.

1.7 PHOTOS

n installotion, grounding,

Provide _u_._oﬁo.m_.nmzn evidence of
ies prior to back

and trenching after plocement of v

1.8 BUILDING PERMITS

ATC submit construction documents to the jurisdictional autheority
for plon check and review. Controctor will subs licensing ond
Workman's Cornpensation informotion to the jurisdiction as required to
i ng permit. Centractor shall ¢serdinate and schedule
required inspections ond post required permits of the job site. Comply
with specific project—reloted requests and wcw.ommﬂo:m mgde u« building
m:mnmnmoq. ond nferrn Censtruction Manager of ony such work thot moy
may be beyond the stope of the contract or deviote from the
constniction dacuments. ATC will reimburse the contractor for fees, for
plan review, building permit, connections, and inspection,

1.9 ZONING REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

ATC will submit for and obtgin ol zening and Conditiondl Use Permits.
Some use permits may haove specific requirements for the site reloted
to construction, such os noise regulations, hours of work, dccess
limitations, etc. The Construction Manager will inform the Contracter
of these requirements at the Pre—Bid Meeting or as shown in,
construction decuments.

1.10 FAA PERMIT AND TOWER LIGHTING

Refer to construction decuments gnd Construction Mongger for FAA
and stote ifghting requirements, Cemtroctor shali providé temporory
FAA approved lighting untii permanent lighting is operational.

117 TOWER SECURITY

Tewer must be fenced, temporarily or pgrmonenily within 24 hours of
erection. Do not gllow the mﬂm gceessing the idwer oreo to remoin
o_umn or unottended at any fime for any reasen. Keep the gote
closed ond locked when ndt in use.

1.12 SITE CONTRCL

A, The comtractor is completely responsible for containment of
sediment and control of erdsion ol the site. Any damage to
adjacent or downsiream properiies be corrected by the
contractor at no expense to ATC.

B. The controctor is te maintain odequote droinage ot all iimes.
Do not cllow woter to stond or_pond. Any darmgge 1o siryctures
or work on the site coused by incdequoié mginténgnce o
drainage provisions will be the¢ respons y of the contractor
and gny cost asspcioted with repoirs for such domage wilt be
at the “‘contractor’s expense.

€. All waste materfal shall be properly disposed of off=site or as
directed by the Construction Mangger and in gccordance with
Jurisdictional cutherities. .

2.0 SITE PREPARATION
2,1 SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES:

A, Protection of existing irees, vegetefion and londscaping materiols
which might be damoged by construction oclivities.

B. Trimming of existing trees ond vegetotion os required for
protection during consiruction octivities.

£. Clearing and grubbing of stumps, vegetotion, debris, rubbish,
designgted trees, and e improvements.

D. Topseil stripping and stockpiling.

L. ._.03%0..&% erosion control, sitation control, ond dust contral
conformifg to lecol requirements as opplicable.

F. Temporary protection of adjocent property, structures. benchmarks,
and monuments.

&. Protection gnd temporgry relocation, storoge and re—installation

H

of ‘existing fencing and other site improvernents scheduled for reuse.
Rermova! and legal disposal of cleared materials.

2.2 PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS (As opproved by Consiruction Manager
or as neoted in construction documents.)

A. Materisls used for tree protection, erosion contrel, siltetion
control, and dust control os suitable for specific site conditions.

i
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NVIERICAN
TOW=R

Eoeroesmon

3.0 EARTHWORK
2.1 SCOPE QF WORK INCLUDES:

3.7 EMBANKMENT 4.0 JRENCHING

A. Construct embarkment to the lines and grode shown on the CALL LOCAL UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE BEFORE ANY

Excovotion, irenching, ng, compaction, end grading for
structures, site improvemnents, ond utilities.

. Mcterigis for sub—bese, drainage flll, fill, bockfifl, and gravel for
slabs, pavernents, and improvements.

Reck excavation without blasting.

Supply of additional materials from offsite os required.

. Remowval and legal disposal of excovated motericls os required.

mogo M

QUAUTY ASSURANCE

A. Compaction:
1. Under structures, building slabs, povernents, ond walkways will
obtain o 95 percent compaction ¢t ¢ maximum dry density

drawings.

8. Construct embankment from on—site excavation materials
when suitable. Use imported backfil only after aveilable on—site
excavation mgterials have been used, )

C. Construct in Nifts of not more then 12 inches in loose depth.
The full width &f the cross section shall be brought up uniformly.

D. Moterial sholl not be placed in foyers and shall be neor optimum
moisture content before rolling 10 obtein the prescribed
compoction. Wetting or drying of the material and manipulation
1o secure g uniform meistdre content throughout the lgyer may
be required. Such operations shall be m:n_cmma in the appropriote
bid item. Should the moterizl be too wet to permit proper
cornpoction, it is the coniractor's responsibility to utilize material
with an acceptable moisiure content.

£. Do not ploce frozen material in the embankment, ond do not

plece embankment mcterioh upen frozen motericl.

Contractor shall be responsble for the stability of embonkments

m

EXCAVATION OR TRENCHING.

MATERIALS

excovated from trenches on—
be opproved by the Construct

el ns and u
m._n,"m ummm_c eant

ed, when possible, frem materials

te. Structural sand or slurry shall

on Monager and shall conform local

ty no:.,uq_._« requirements. The
or rocks, ner shall contdin

matericl shall be obis

ain no organic materiql

obijectioneble materials ond/or moteriols designated os hozordows or

industrigl by the £nvironmental Protection Agency va.»v.
matericl shall contgin fines sufficient te

T.Mann%:oa of backfil or borrow s
ifts whe

The fill

s in’ the materiol.
12 inch loose
<ch loose liffs

alt voi
shall be m_nnmn_
or 6

tilizing heavy cormpoction equipmen

when utilizing horid opefoted tompers,

infinig
SRTAEAS,

as determined by ASTM D—1557 or within plus or mirus 3 and the replocement gof ony partion which has become displaced
_u.manm:» of optimum .:._ommf.__.m. no:.dm:ﬂ. due %o ”:muoo;:.nn,_.o%u o&hﬂonm. 2 - F!w.r...ﬂ..m‘._uma
B. Grading Toleronces Outside Building Limes: . . G. Start layers in the deepest portion of the nd os plocement PIPE DETECTION AND !DENTIFICATION T A s
1. Lewns, unpaved oreos. ond wolks, pius or minus 1 inch. progresses, construct layers approximalely paraliel to the finished
2. Under_pavements, pius or minus 1/2 inch. . grade line. A. Utilizing Werning Tape: All electric service trenches shall be
C. Grading Toleronce for Under_ All Concrete Appiications: Plus H, Route equipment, both Togded and emply, over the full width of marked with wdming iope. REVISION
2 quip pLy, 9
or minus 1/2 inch measured with 10 foot stralghtedge. embgnkment o ensure uniformity of material piccement. ﬁ»ﬁﬁ m,.._-._ o.:mﬁ
. Compget embenkment, underlying new grevel paving, floor slabs, LD PR CNT . 2D n”mw\al
and structures to o 95 percent compdetion gt o maximum dry A
mﬂam._»v_ nw u*m."mﬂﬂ ned by .bm.;._ ol._ﬁ mq» o_.ns_ﬁ:s fus or Muimmm | TRENCH EXCAVATION MWD AR QAN 5B JOAGNS
PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS (As approved by Comstruction Manager percent of optimum moisture content,  Compact non—structiuro . = = =
or a5 noted 0 oo?iﬂcnﬁo:naoocﬂ,«:ﬁ.v 4 9 area embonkments to o mirimum of 90% of ASTM D—1557. A mmmm%ﬂmmnwwnmo‘_.:mﬂ.w:%mm:mvﬂnuﬂmcunmmﬂ:osn on the plons or os = N
A. Subbose Material: Graded mixture of natural or crushed grovel, B. Trench length shall be sufficient to alow for satisfoctory = = = =
crushed stone or slog, and natural sond. 2 SITE GRADING mmhmmmaﬂﬂrﬁ@:ﬂﬂﬂ L:wwwm.coow oonu“.._oﬂ._onﬂumm._mnrmmi:o_h enddngering - - -
B. Washed Material, evenly graded mixture Mom. nﬂhmzoa stone or . . . . . C. Dispose of excess end unsuitable excavation material properly, SITE NUMBER:
rgvel, with 95 percent possing ¢ 1 1/2 inch sieve. A. Using on—site excovation matericis, shape, trim, finish, and os directed by Construction Manager.
C. Grading Moteril il soosit of, Setisfactery nolive or Jmpopted sampact surfase areos {o confor fo the lies! grades, ond eross g hand methods for excovstion that canrot be scomplisted 6290
H . r? ) Pty
e on E:._m:m_o?w_wmu g inmmnm. Yroven Hnmﬂmlomm. amd m«mw_m_ h._mn%o%sﬁo«o_mmanm rawings or @3 designated Dy ine without endangering existing or new structures or other fac P

other unusuitoble materigls will not be allowed for use,
Imported materials shall have @ ¢lay content no more than S
percent.

D. Baekfill Moterials wil consist of: Setisfactory non—cohesive native
or imperted soil moterials free of glay, rock er grovel not larger

B. Grade surfoces to drain and eliminate ony pending or erosion.

C. Elimingte wheel ruts by regroding.

D. Compact oreas underlying new gravel, paving. floor slabs, ond
structures to a 95 percemt compaction ot 4@ maximum dry dens
as determined by ASTM D—1557 or within plus or minus 3 percen

TREMCH PROTECTION

Al

Previde materiols, laber, ond equipment necessory to protect

SOUTH
WOODSTOCK, CT

R e R £ & speimim moiure cortent | © o o 1 enches St tmes ST a0k
clay content of no more thon § percent. E m@ﬁﬁﬂ%%m»n%qmwwﬁm_nm%lnnm of site groding areas within one inch B. Sheeting ond Bracing: Mest or exceed OSHA requirements. 87 W. QUASSETT ROAD
E. Gravel Material: Evenly graded mixture of crusked stone or grovel, g ) WOODSTOCK
with 95 percent passing @ 11/2 inch sieve.
F. Geotextlle Fobric: As per construction documents. €T o628t
SUBGRADE PREPARATION 4.5 BACKFILLING
A. Notify th { 4 i
4 CLEARING AND GRUBEBING A Shope top of subgrade to the lines and graedes shown on the umn_xwﬂ ﬂ:om. Construction Manoger ot least 24 hours n odvence of
. . ) drowings. B. Backfil trench with lifts up to 12 inches, loose meaosure.
Remove oll vegetation ond materigls o required. Remove stumps B. Maintain top of subgrade in a free—draining condition. C. Protect condult from laters| movement, domage from impoct, or
completely under feundations and roadway.  Dispose of n_mowﬁ.m and C. Do net stockplie matericls on top of subgrade unless euthorized unbdianced Isading to avoid displacement of conduit and/or
rubbing off~site, or In on on—site location approved by Construction by Cemstruction Manager. structures. Do not free fall bogkfill into trench until at least 12
anager. D. Compact the top 12 Inches of subgrede to a 95 percent inches of cover Is over the conduit.
compoction at o maoximum dry density as determined by
3.5 STRIPPING ASTM D-1557 or within pius or minus 3 percent of optimum
moisture content. i » .6 COMPACTION
Strip not less than 3 inches of sod and topsoil from aregs thot will E. Construct top of subgrade within one inch of estoblished grade A. Tt z
. 1l to ¢ 95 percent compaction at ¢ maoximum dr
underiay grovel, pavement, new struciures, or new embankments. and cress—section. Qompact back i = ithi i b
mﬁuorn_mmwnﬁ._uvim on—site for re—use in final igndseaping. © o amuwmww oow w.wﬁnﬂﬂmﬁmmjw_umfcﬂm._.;nomﬁm._:wm or Within plus o minus 3 uaz..znﬁuﬁqs =
=% m. required compaction am:m.“.nm\ has not been obtoined, remove the i e
. unmr il from .nmv.m trench ﬁoﬂ structure, reploce with &pproved bockfil, DATE DRAWN: /1308
and recompect as specified.
3.6 COMMON EXCAVATION GEQTEXTILE FABRIC C. Any w:vmmpcn:ﬁ mmﬁpﬂa_ﬂ:w of e.oMn: o...:mﬂ_.cnﬂcno backfill during ziﬂuﬂe“.p el
5 madintenance period shall be considered the result of improper g
1. mov%mﬁﬁm"mvmwuw. lines, ond grodes shown on the plens or s A __,_3. %ﬁﬂgm Mm_in over ousuongn_ n_mcgaa%_u o3 per constryction compaction and shall be promptly correcied. Froe
. . . ocuments in the compou
2. ._.m3m03.._mw stockpile on—site excovation gt gn gpproved required). Lop all g.o..jﬁmu »o:o mhmm%hﬂ .m.h ...mvm w__..—uﬂm“m.o roag {when
loca site grading is complete. SPECIFICATIONS
Stockpile: sholl not exceed 15 feet in height.
3. Legally dispose of excess common excovotion off—site. 1 GRAVEL SURFACING
A, Construct grave! surfacing aregs using crushed gggregoie base
ond finish ¢ourses s specified by Construction Manager or
SHEET NUMEER: Rev. §

construction documents,
E. Sprecd gravel and roke te obtain a uniform surfoce area.
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5.0 CHAIN LINK FENCES AND GATES
5.1 GENERAL

A

a single

k fences end gates as complete units by <
fttings,

Provide chain | 5
y erection ies,

mcuo_mocwnmin_c&:
and N_mnm:owm. K

5.2 PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS (As opproved by Construction Monoger
or as within construction decuments.)

A.

m

Compound fabric 72 inches high ond over with 2—inch mesh shall
be knuckled ot one selvoge and twisted at the other.

STEEL FABRIC:

Comply with Chain Link Fence Manufocturers Institute {CLFM1) Product

Monugl. Furnish one piese of fabric widths. Wire size includes zing

or aluminum ¢oating.

1. Size: Z—Tngh mesn, 9 gouge (D.148-inch diameter) wire.

2. Golvonized Steel Finish: ASTM A 392. Class 2. with a minimurn
2.0 oz. zinc per SQ. FT. of uncooted wire surface.

FRAMEWORK AND ACCESSORIES:

Genercl Regquirements: Except os indicated otherwise, conform
to the Chain Link Fence Manufacturers Institute (CLFMI) Preduct
Manual, Industrial Steel Guide for Fence Rails, Posts, Gotes ond
Accessories, including Table Il

Strength requirements for pests and rails conforming to ASTM
F EB89.

Type 1 Pipe: Hot—dipped galvamized steel pipe conforming to
AST F 1083, plane ends, standard weight {schedule 40} with
not less than 1.8 oz. zinc per SQ. FT. of surfoce arec cooted.
4. Fittings Cornply with ASTM F 628, finished alyrninum or
qalvonized iren steel, to suit monufocturer’s stomdords.

o

S Top Rall: Manufacturer's longest lengths, with expension tyse
couplings, approximately € inches leng, for each Joini. Provide
meens for attaching top rail securely to eoch gate corner, pull
and end post,

a. Gelvanized Steel: 1 1/4 inch NPS (1.66 inch QD) Type | or il
steel pipe or 1.625 imch x 1.25 inch roli—formed € sections
welghting 1.35 lbs. Per FT,

SWING GATES:

Comply with ASTM F 8000. Provide herdwere ond occessories for
mnﬂu: gate, golvanized per ASTM A 153. and in gccordonce with the
‘Qllowing:

1. Hinges: Non—[ift—off {ype. offset to permit 180 deg. gate opening.
2. Lotch: Forked type or %_cammwlva_. type to permit operotion from
efther side of gate. with padiock eye as integral pert of latch.

3. Keeper: Provide keeper for vehicle gotes, which cuiomatica
engages gote leaf and helds it in epen position until monually
relecsed.

4. Gate Stops: Provide gote stops for double mnoﬁmm_ consisting of
mushroom type fiush plote with anchors, seét in concrete, and
designed to ‘engage center drop rod or plunger bar. Include
,onx_a.m.am&om and padlock eyes as integral pert of latch,
permitting both gate leaves to be locked with single padicck.

CONCRETE:

Provide concrete comsisting of Portiond Cement, ASTM C 150,

aggregates ASTM C 33, ond clean water. Mix materials to obiain

m@:n«ﬂo with @ minimum of 2B—day compressive strength of 2000
1.

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

NDSCAPIN G. Contractor shall verify all sizes ond locations of sl
electrical openings and equipment /building ﬂoam
A. Fyrnish, instell and mointain landscape work s shown and or Mﬁn electrical n.wns_.m_mnﬂ and mﬁsoﬂ. a_.eni_:mm. m sh
reguired within the construction documents or os specified in the oum nmmwommn_ sieves *Mwnmuﬁommm Shstristtion for all
ATC eenstruction specificotions. utilities, Contractor shall refer to drawings of other

h

e

Contractor shall refer to QﬂuimJMm of ¢ther trades and
vendor drowings for embedded items and recesses not
shown on stricturat drowings.

concrete the independent testing ogency
foundation steel and feundation

CONCRETE FORMWORK

A. Forms: Smooth ond free of surface iregularities. Ut
reiegse ogents. 5 )

B. Chamfer: Exposed edges of oll tower foundations shall receive a
3/4" by 3/4°, 45 degree chomfer. Other exposed edges shall
reqeive ‘o tocled rodius finigh. .

C. Upen completion, remeve ol ferms, including these con¢egled or
buried.

D. Refer to structural drewings for additional requirements,

Pricr to pourin
sholl inspect «f
subgrade.

10.0 STRUCTURAL STEE
Meet or exceed manufacturer's recommendations.

A. Unless otherwise noted, all detgiling, fabrication and
placing of reinforcing steel sholl conform te the manual
of standard, proctice for detalling reinforced concrete
structures (ACH u._mm.

B. All 1n_.3qo_.nm:m steel shall be new billet steel, conforming

T—IN—F N to ASTM A—615, Grade 60, deferme .

C. Heating and welding &f bors Ts prohibited with the
exceplion of writted approvgl by the structural engineer

NCR REINFORCEMENT

Refer 1o structurol drawings for all requirernents.

For structural concrete (footings, foundations. etc.), refer to structural . Al reinforcement bars 1o be frée from loose rust and
drawings for requirements. For any miscelloneous concrete, refer to scale.
specifidation book or obiain requirements from Construction Manager. E Unless otherwise noted, cll reinfercement shall have a

minimum concrete coverage of 3 inches. This may
require spocers and chairs os required by testing ogency
or Construction Manager.

Splices in reinforcement steel are prohibited, unless
opproved by Construction Monager. All splices must then
meet all applicable ASTM standerds for splicing.

A, Al conerete shall comply with ASTM €94 unless noted otherwise.

B. Minimum compressive strength (fc) at 28 days: 4000 psi for
tower foundation, ond 3000 psi for all gther congrete unless F.
specified in construction documents.

C. Alr Entrginment: Provide 4 to 8% air entrainment for all concrete
subject te freeze—thaw cycle,

D. Concrete Testing: All foundotion concrete shall be tested by on
independent testing ¢gency opproved by the Construction Monoger.
Al structural tower foundation concrete must be tested. fquipment
or ing pads cre nal required te be tested, unless otherwise
noted by Censtruction Manager, Provide a minirum of 5 eMinders
2-7-day, 2—28—dey, 1=spére) for each doys pour, or for every
O yords ploged — whichever is greoter. Additional tests er cylinders
may be required by Construction Mangger. A slump, air, ond
tempercture test shall be performed fér eoch set of cylinders cost.
Prefergbly, tests shall be performed at the location of an¢her bolts
{Piers — for mot & piers, Caissons — top 1/3 of ceisson). Tests
shall also be required for concrete considered wa.im less than
desirable by concrete specification standords. The festing ggency has
the authority to not accept concrete meeting these specificotions for
ATC. The Contractor is responsible for any goncrete not meeting these
stongdards. The Contractor is responsible for coordingtion of the testing
ogency @ minimum of 24 heurs in agdvance of each foundation pour.

E. Vibrate ot concrete wsing sufficient high frequency, low amplitude
mechanical immersion type vbraters. insert vibrotors in concrete at
regulor intervols and over entire surfoce to solidly fll concrete around
ond between reinforcement bors gnd inte gorners and irregularities.
Vibrate thoroughty through each Iift to the previous [ift. Revibration
as_lgte o3 the running wibrator will sink through upper layers of its
Wi mnﬂi.. s recommended. Discontinue vibration “when riging m:ﬁo%vmm
air bubbles stop brecking the leveling surfoce. Do not overvibrate as
this may cause segregatior.

1.0 GROUNDING

Meet dll applicable codes, requirements of the construction
documents, and ATC construction specifications.

o

i

Finishing Exposed Concrete Surfaces:

1. These pro ns opply e oll expesed ond cll formed concrete.
exterior or interior, unless specifically- detolied otherwise. Perform
progedures prier to application of any curing compounds.

2. Al ﬁm:ﬂﬂnnmm" Thoroughly clean of cll stains, spatier ond icose
moterial.

3. Fins, Ridges, High Spots: Honme smooth with obrosive power

mz:amﬂm while concrete is green, immediately ofter form remova

orm Tie Holes and Deep Depressions: Flush thoroughly with clean
woter ond tomp to overfull h drypack.
hone flush and smooth.

5. Rock Peckets, Honeyeomb, Sond Streoks, Debris ond Veids: Cut
out ot fesst 1 inch deep with sides perpendicular to surface. Flush
cut with cleon water. coct surfoce with negt cement poste ond
tamp to overfull with drypack in ot least two lovers, Cure for
10 goys and hone flushéd and smooth.

Cure 10 days and
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ASSESSOR
860-928-6929

Bun.piNg
860-928-1388

Incano/WETLANDS
860-928-13838

PLANNING & ZONING
860-928-1388

SELECTMEN
860-928-0208

T'Ax COLLECTOR
860-928-9469

TownN CLERK
860-928-6595

TREASURER
86()-928-5935

Fax #
860-963-7557

TowN oF WOoODSTOCK
415 Route 169
Woobpstock, CoNNECTICUT 06281-3039

June 8, 2009

Mr. Tom Burgoyne, Site Supervisor
American Tower

c¢/o Corporate Headquarters

116 Huntington Avenue, 11th Floor
Boston, MA 02116

Re:  West Quasset Road, Woodstock
Cell Tower

Dear Mr. Burgoyne,

Please be advised that the parcel of land on West Quasset Road in Woodstock, CT
, owned by Quasset Hill Farm LLC and the proposed site for a rebuilt or
replacement cell tower, is not within the boundaries of a historic district in the
town of Woodstock.  Dismantling and rebuilding of the stone wall for acess to
the site should not be affected by existing historic guidelines, however, if the
rebuilt or replacement tower is to be in any way different than the current tower,
there may be other town commissions that should review the proposal.

If you have questions for the Woodstock Historic District Commission, please call
upon me at §60-963-2664.

Sincerely,

Woodstock Historic District Commission



